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Introduction

This manual contains the wiring diagrams for the
20-2000 kw models equipped with the
Decision-Makera 340. Use the wiring diagram
cross-reference to determine the wiring diagrams for your
application.

All information in this publication represents data
available at time of printing. Kohler Co. reserves the
right to change this literature and the products
represented without incurring obligation.

Service Assistance

For sales and service in the U.S.A. and Canada check
the yellow pages of the telephone directory under the
heading GENERATORS— ELECTRIC for an authorized
service distributor/dealer or call 1-800-544-2444.

For sales and service outside the U.S.A. and Canada,
contact your local distributor.

For further information or questions, contact the
company directly at:

KOHLER CO., Kohler, Wisconsin 53044 U.S.A.

Phone: 920-565-3381

Fax:  920-459-1646 (U.S.A. Sales)
920-459-1614 (International)

Kohler Power Systems, Asia Pacific Headquarters
7 Jurong Pier Road, Singapore 619159

Phone: (65)264-6422

Fax:  (65)264-6455

To ensure supply of correct parts or information, make
note of the following identification numbers in the
spaces provided:

GENERATOR SET

MODEL, SPEC, and SERIAL numbers are found on
the nameplate attached to the generator set.

Model No.

Specification No.

Serial No.

TP-5851 9/98

GENERATOR SET ACCESSORIES

An alternate nameplate inside the junction box identifies
factory-installed generator set accessories.

Accessory Nos.

ENGINE

The engine serial number is found on the engine
nameplate.

Engine Serial No.
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Wiring Diagrams

At the time of print, this manual applied to the following
generator set model numbers and specification (spec)
numbers. On occasion this manual may be applicable to
specs not listed below, such as when similar new specs
are created prior to an updated reprint, or when the
current manual is deemed an acceptable substitute for a
manual under development.

Use the Wiring Diagram Cross-Reference to determine
the correct version number for a given model number
and spec number. Find that version number in the
Controller Wiring Diagrams Reference and choose the
wiring diagrams in the column below your generator set
model number. Wiring diagram pages are numbered
and arranged in numerical sequence by the numeric
part of the alphanumeric part number.

Wiring Diagram Cross-Reference

30RZ |185090—
35RZ |183037—
45RZ | 183238—
50RZ |187139—
60RZ |187076—
70RZ |187272—
80RZ |187341—
100RZ |187441—-

135RZD |194006—
150RZD |194016—
180RZD |194026—
200RZD |194205—-
230RZD |194215-
250RZD |194225—-
275RZD |194235—-

20R0OZJ |189022—
30ROZJ 189123
40R0OZJ |189222—
50R0OZJ |189316—
60ROZJ |189412—
80ROZJ | 189530—-
100ROZJ |189629—
125R0ZJ |189701—
135R0ZJ |189721—
150R0OZJ |189821—
180R0OZJ | 189932—

20REOZJ |189029—-
30REOZJ | 189129
40REOZJ |189229—
50REOZJ |189325—
60REOZJ |189416—
80REOZJ | 189539—-
100REOZJ |189641—

PRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPEPRLRRPRPRPRRPRREPRRRPRREPRRERR
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Model No. Wiring Diagram Model No. Wiring Diagram
Spec. No. Version No. Spec. No. Version No.
20RZ |185084— 1 20ROZP |192007—- 1

30ROZP |192107—-
40ROZP |192207—-
50ROZP |192307—-
60ROZP | 192405—-
80ROZP |192507—
100ROZP |192607—-
125ROZP |192705—-
150ROZP |192807—-
180ROZP |192907—-

80REOZP |192513—
100ROZP |192613—-

200ROZD |132417—-
230R0OZD |132433-
250R0OZD | 132439-
275R0OZD | 132445—-
300ROZD | 132451

230REOZD |194316—
250REOZD |194332—
275REOZD |194348—-
300REOZD | 194364—
350REOZD |194374—

350R0OZD |132519-
400ROZD |132524—
450R0OZD |132531—-
500ROZD | 13253642, 132628—
600ROZD | 13254349, 132636—
750R0OZD | 1325506, 132975—
800ROZD | 13255763, 132778—
900ROZD |132583—-

1000ROZD |132590—

1200ROZD |132576-82, 132730—

1250R0OZD |132740—

1500ROZD |132423—

1600ROZD |132428—

2000R0OZD |132720—-

PRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPRPRRPEPRPRRPRRPRPREPRPRLRRPRPRPRRPRLPRERRRER

TP-5851 9/98



9€ | V-d9t2Zrse 9€ | V-d9t¢Zrse 9€ | V-99versE 9€ | V-99versE 9€ | V-d9t¢Zrse ¢ 1839ys
GE | D-VIYerse GE | D-VIVerSe GE | O-VIYevse GE | D-VIYerSeE GE | O-Vorerse T183ys
suonoauu0) A10SS820Y
vT | O-QEET9-AQY ACETS
€T | 9-O0€ET9-AAV | 9 O-0TET9-AAV € 0-00€T9-AAV €189ys
ZT | v-9€€T9-AQV | S | 9-9TET9-AQV | 8T | -9T0¥9-AQY | 9T | -986€9-AQV | 2 | 9-90£T9-AQV Z199ys
TT | I-VEETO-AQY | ¥ | I-VIEIO-AQV | LT | -VTOP9-AQY | GT | -v86£9-AQY | T | 4-VOET9-AQY T199YS
weibelq onewsyos
V€ | O-dSv6.VvE ¢E | O-gvve.LrE ¢¢ | -98.GEVE 0¢ | -9e9rveveE 0€ | O-9dEv6.LvE ¢ 1839ys
€€ | 4-VSV6.YE 1€ | O-VIY6LPE 12 | -V8.GEVE 6T | -VEIVEYE 62 | O-VEVBLYE T199YS
weibelq Buuip Julod-oi-julod
64 T UOISIBA 64 T UOISIBA bd T UOISIaA bd T UOISIaA Bbd T UOISIaA o€ AdeN-uoISsIdag
azodoooc¢ azod0091—0s€ azo3d0se adzo34d00e—0e¢ | AzZzOd00e—00¢
9€ | V-d9t¢Zrse 9€ | V-d9t¢Zrse 9€ | V-d9t¢Zrse 9€ | V-d9t¢Zrse 9€ | V-d9t¢Zrse 9€ | V-99verse ¢ 1839ys
GE | D-VIYevse GE | D-VIYevse GE | D-VIYerse GE | D-VIYerse GE | D-VIYevse GE | O-Vorerse T183ys
suonoauu0) A10SS820Y
0T | D-ACETI-AQAV 7 198yS
€ O-00€T9-AQV | € O-00€T9-AQV | € O-00€T9-AQV | € 0-00€T9-AAYV | 6 d-0¢€T9-AQV | € 0-00€T9-AAV €189ys
4 d-d0€T9-A\QAYV | ¢ d-d0€T9-A\QAY | ¢ d-d0€T9-N\QAY | ¢ d-d0€T9-A\AYV | 8 V-dZ€T9-AAV | ¢ d-d0€T9-AAV ¢ 1839ys
T 4-VOETO-AQV | T 4-VOETO-AQV | T 4-VOETO-AQV | T 4-VOET9-AQV | L J-VCETI-NAQY | T 4-VOET9-AAVY T183ys
weibelq onewsyos
9¢ | O-dT1v6.LVE 9¢ | O-dT1v6.LVE 9¢ | O-dT1v6.LVE 9¢ | O-dT1v6.LVE 8¢ | A-d¢ve.LrE ¢ | 9-90v6.v¢E ¢ 1839ys
GZ | O-VIV6.LVE GZ | O-VIV6.LVE GZ | O-VIV6.LVE GZ | O-VIV6.LVE 1C | O-VCV6.LVE €C | O-VOr6.LvE T183ys
weibelq Buuip Julod-oi-julod
bd T UOISIBA bd T UOISIBA bd T UOISIaA Bd T UOISIaA Bd T UOISIaA Bd T UOISIaA o€ AeN-uoISsIdag
dZ034d00T1—08 dZ0d08T—0¢ £Z034d08T—0¢ £Z0d08T-0Z azdslc—SeT Z4d00T-02

92ualalay swelbeiqg BulIpn 18]j01U0D

Introduction

TP-5851 9/98



0 (&) J m <
= G
< 3 4 H (&)
@ g 2] S 9L
g 2l s e N N009) HOLIMS T3A31 INVIO00 MOT = 107 2 Mo
= 3
m w m [ HOL1VNHALTY DONIDHYHO Ad3LIvE = ~ HOSN3S T3A3T H3LYM =STM > o ™
glel |2 2 I I HOLIMS dWZL IO HOIH - LOH JHN1VHIAWIL HILYM MOT - LW % RS
21z |3 |2 I HOOROINNOD QT NV I NZLSAS NOLLINOI = §I LINN ONIONIS SHNLYHIAWIL HILVM ~SLM o |24
- |z m o "OLvls avale HIWHOSSNVHL INIHHND = 1O IATVATENE = A4 n |gAa
g5 & |2 / LINN DNIAN3S 34NSS3dd 110 - 8dO AVI3H TOHLNOO HONHIAOD = S s Q| <C
Flo 4| = O
8|5|2|3|8(8|8 ¥ JHNLVHIINTL INIONT HOIH WHYTVIHA ~1THd AV13d HIdNVA HIY = $) AMn e
I H
HEIREIE 2¢ | | JHNLYHIdNTL INIONT HOIH = L3H HOLIMS HILHVIS - 1M [n e 3lE
g2 H
5|=|B|%|1 z | | 3HNSSIHA TI0 MO WY TV=34d = d0Td HOLOW HIALEYLS = WS Mna —
m SR HE HOLIMS 3HNSSIHd IO MO - dOTT Y0078 TYNINHIL HIHVIHE qHVYNDIAVS = saL =
215131218 g HIDIVAHE QHVNDIAVS — D45 dJHLS TYNIAETL GHVYOS HITIOHLINOD - (NANYEL =
Lia|a Elg ~lg
HEEHE S T s Bl
313305210 : kL
— |8z |5|alc|E|d I
2138|228l 233 |wlo|gle
EEHEEIEE hw7m¢mw_
= — —| W w a8 =
REHRERIE ge 4§ g
MR EINES AINO IR0 98 ¥ g5t
N NO JHIM AT3HS 8,7
Wi 5 $EL <]
Hi 3 |3 o o TRTE AR IR
1 1 a — \Mru._._zz Movig £2:288,2 N
b _ MOV ———a3y aE8ywg|&s 38
Zla w| fu GEITY Mmmmxxm,ﬂmm w
FHNLYNHY
N H3110X3 ayvogd
HOLSISNVYH.L
(o] ASSV ~OLOHd ONILVLOH agvos
MNIS
TvaH HOLVNLOY AHVNOLLYLS
\ HOSNIS a33dS
o) YT TYTY Y \
5 &5 OV
. 5] — RS
SNOLLOINNOD f
_ HOLVHANID 335 dT3H NIV , n o4 -
"HOLVLS aval g+ 7 e N |
- L = OV -
. ONIMdNOJ-0LOHd
€10 , - +0
€ ATNO ONISN3S HOLYINO3IY
1snrav
- o, @€ TYNOILIO 504 a3sn / 35VITON o HOSNIS a33ds
; TN sd (T4
o — |
IN BA 6A 8 gg 8g ” o o
I N [N A A A 7
, N
| — —
[
sl 7 | o v L ' |
8 LAY h |
Sen | en x oA N, . :o‘vvm: T
] B |
\ HOLVINO3Y w
I IOVLION I
TEee QR CRese Ll HOLVNHALTY |
| "DHD "LLva
sn Qan Qi H 0L ,
9dl
|
< w w | | |
VBLIOp Oy O G © e1 On 11 o o ,
|
h
S.10 HONOYHL dOO1 | 3HIND3d |
SLINN A009 H3HLO TV — 1-
_ - | |
S.LO HONOHHL SJO0T € 3HIND3Y - - |
- SLINN MM 0S-02 'A\009
HOLVvHIANID I
adVMOL HOIH HO 104 Ih
YIWHO4SNvYL IN3ddNO N |
|
|
|
Al
© I aTamHs
i R
oo € h ol—=  1-/ld Vi
ANNOYD OT13IHS 9-1d p—28 2 vzol
i LmIA oyt 01— B-Lid annodo g-td p——
(2# 3SN4) QILVINOIY DANZH+ 8=Id
o gt o= v-2id LHYLS3H OLLYWOLNY 6-1d
i " o L, Kt
cl oy WL feot 0= 2-id MNVHOHIAQ
_ H LOANNOOSIA YNVHO I
8 NNY oy
ok 0 =
‘ HOLIMS [ Yehd o —
s v ol
e (@] ! 1o | TOHLNOD ANIONT
I . — 1 N
| =
o " M N 1L WHYTY-3Hd — orotd |avor %/QH
SAMMOTIHIM b "Hd € Ty
‘ADB HOL L HO *\80/08+—ZHOS
© SAM HOIH FHIM b Hd £~A08E/022—ZHOS SAMMOTIHIM b "Hd €
JAM HOIH JHIM ¥ Hd E="A0BY/L28=ZH09 "AOVE/BE L HO "AB0Z/0C ="ZH09 cmid A{.Tkﬁdﬁ@ N
1l .
0o 'd'0T'd
8l=id |95
ol
| | 6l-ld (=I5
N
AHY )
S =
Ol=id A;:TOKS?Q\H
| = L g
7 7 7 7 A_\lﬁur -
Q3sn LON- €10 I v
v h/@
~ . ; =
“ATINO MO0 L-MY0Z SHOLYHINTD NO a3sn _I@v eaL Si=ld o0 =
V1130 FHIM ¥ "Hd £~"A02Z/0} 1—"ZHOS JHIM € *Hd [="A0ZE/0 L1 =ZH0S HOLIMS dOLS L'OH
VLT30 3HIM ¥ Hd E~A0v/0Z k—ZH09 JHIM € Hd 1="A0v2/02 1~ZH09 | JRNERETE NMOALAHS —|
I
SNOLLOINNOD HOLYHINID I o I =
| 2 (g4 3snd) "SANOOIS § vi-ld (= 86O -
e Bl AR
AdaLlve o
104 LIgIHNI
— | (e# 3sNd)
| : £=id JOVLIOA -
| ! AdaLlve lm1d -0 | T
£4 38N
N J L=td FOVLIOA Aﬁdﬁ@
AHALLvE L =
g9 v9 cc—hd =-Eig
L T
vy [j £438N4 407
| 2# 35N
Tz = Fo] NP S=Ld ANNOYD L#3SNd : OL=gb=td A|4
© : °: £ whl [
Q4vOd HITIOHINOD drt
110 - - xuivVL °© I
JLHM
OHINOD LIHM — - - =
A HONHIA0D
OH10373 MOV —=>Nbk - 401
L10A 009 - M — 0 o _ 1
HOLVIS ava19

Schematic Diagram, Sheet 1, ADV-6130A-F

1

Wiring Diagrams

TP-5851 9/98



REV|  DATE REVISION By | ¥
- | 41-96 | NEW DRAWING [45204] KAR
A |2-17-97 | (C-3-4) TB2, 783 & TB4 UPDATED TO SHOW GURRENT
TERMINAL CONFIGURATION [49429] KAR
B [11-21-07 | (A-2) *DIGITAL CONTROLLER® WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
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BY
KAR|
KAR|
KAR

KAR|

REVISION
THRU -34; (D-3 THRU -6) GROUND TO ACTIVATE SYMBOLS

ADDED [47594]
(A-2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER" WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM

(B-5~6) LEAD #'S ADDED TO TB1-10 THRU =17 & -30
TITLEBLOCK [52692]

(A-4) ACINPUT CONNECTIONS REVISED [49429]

NEW DRAWING [45204]
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. SHUTDOWN STO(PEg‘éV)ITCH
INHIBIT FOR
P29-4 LO.P, 30 SEC, AFTER TB3 y NOTE: %ﬁ L1
P21-22 START THEN T CURRENT TRANSFORMER
P29-2 f 18 > 18— prozz 5 SECONDS 1A DOT OR HIGH TOWARD ) cT1
e GENERATOR,
7C-Hie ) #
W.LS. P21-10 = v
FOMNO-F 31A—————>——31A —=| P1-10
I vo i Lo
Vo 6 12
56 —™ Pia18
CEL ‘ IMMEDIATE ra 2 om
b 240 43 27419 505 SHUTDOWN
988 901 57 — Pi-19 3
YEL ‘ | I SWITCH L3 v L2
| [ 1 TR _
438 —o P21-16
555 | 988 Hrefeon /528 505 | 1 2 1 408 —» P1_1g
Foohoo s - o ] 1 ‘LO L1 ? LE? LG? IS CS? CZ? (%] Co, TB4
e O ‘ Soon . T T \
b—440 %509 3o Ej 499 P53 3 I HA——D—— 4A —> pio3 Vo v7 Ve Vo c3 ‘
RED v e & 1 ENGINE CONTROL c2
A B G D E F H J K = — PRE-ALARM SWITCH ‘ ‘ ‘ TB6 o
P27 (ECS] VeV co
439 900 0 OFF VOLTAGE
a01 ALY REGULATOR 250V C 250V C 250V
P17-2 2 BOARD 15A ) 1.5A D 1.5A
P21-24 (AVR)
P24 ® 953 35A —————)—— 35A = Pl-24 17 41 1"
9 I P17-4 Tt
® L 1 T v ¢ ( / / ‘m c2 csd oo ‘Tss
440 © ®® 953 P17-3 P5 ’7 ‘ V7 ve | ve
439 P17=1 3B 5B67 68 VI VBV77N 1B
L— |
opTIONAL || 1
———N— LEGEND SAFEGUARD! !
a7 30 AVR - AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATOR - - - - B'?:EAK;EH L J
L
CEL = CHECK ENGINE LIGHT (DIAGNOSTIC BOX) i USEDFOROPTIONAL VO vz va  vg E
420 CT - CURRENT TRANSFORMER 30 REGULATOR
CWGS ~ CITY WATER COOLING SOLENOID SENSING ONLY
Fa DIB - DDEC INTERFACE BOARD
ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITCH
—A— B
— a0 ESS - EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH Ly
o - FUSE (15A) PHOTO BOARD VOLTAGE 5| @ -
P28 F2 - FUSE (15A) ADJUST ®cre
F2 - Y I
F3 - FUSE (5A) N L
p—reo—{ [} 240 ©® BLK — HCT - HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE 5B STATIONAEY '-ED BOARD con
oA HOT - HIGH OIL TEMP, SWITCH | s AG (o0 ’
o BLK— K1 = STARTER RELAY ® P1=1 # %»V ﬂ, N Fr
K5 - ECM - CONTROL RELAY - ] MAIN FIELD 12 LEAD STATOR
—reo—{TT} 240 ® © BLK LCL - LOW COOLANT LEVEL SWITCH P1-2 G @ SEE GENERATOR CONNECTIONS,
15A LOP - LOW OIL PRESSURE AC AG
LWT - LOW WATER TEMPERATURE PHOTO-COUPLING
(SW1) SWITCH DEVELOPMENT OPS - OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT e
g P# - CONNECTOR NUMBER - - - SINK
3| PHCT - PRE-ALARM HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE ASSY
CIRCUIT| CONTACTS | Q|3 PLOP — PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
5] RPM — REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE MG UNLESS OTHENINSE SPECHED
m SEL - STOP ENGINE LIGHT (DIAGNOSTIC BOX) ExciTeR T DR
] PP SFG - SAFEGUARD BREAKER | | Al ZTONEAE s £ v
SLB - STATIONARY LED BOARD N —
2 3 4 SM - STARTER MOTOR 6 LEAD STATOR | Xt Va3
SS - STARTER SOLENOID MAIN FIELD SEF GENERATOR [ e
SPRING RETURN FROM DDR CODE TO OFF SWA1 - TOGGLE SWITCH (DIGNOSTIC BOX) CONNECTIONS. APPROVALS pem DIAGRAM, SCHEMATIC
TB# _ TERMINAL STRIP NUMBER e B rer
WLS - WATER LEVEL SENSOR 6 LEAD STATOR — AOALE NG, (SHEET
WTS - WATER TEMPERATURE SENDER (800V ONLY) TEDTIK | saes | NONE ‘W _fOvesseADIE ‘ =2
- - - - e | sreee ADV-6398 [ D,
8 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Schematic Diagram, Sheet 1,
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INTERCONNECT BOARD
OUTPUT CONNECTIONS

TB1-1

TB1-2

TB1-3

TB1-4

TB1-5

TB1-6

TB1-7

TB1-8

TB1-9

TB1-10
TB1-11
TB1-12
TB1-13
TB1-14
TB1-15
TB1-16
TB1-17
TB1-18
TB1-19
TB1-20
TB1-21
TB1-22
TB1-23
TB1-24
TB1-25
TB1-26
TB1-27
TB1-28
TB1-29
TB1-30
TB1-31
TB1-32
TB1-33
TB1-34

ENGINE GROUND

ENGINE GROUND

ENGINE GROUND

ENGINE GROUND

PANEL LAMP OUTPUT

RDO-10

RDO-9

RDO-7

RDO-5

NIA RELAY OUTPUT (80)

OVERCRANK RELAY OUTPUT (12)

LOW BATTERY VOLTAGE RELAY OUTPUT (62)

LOW COOLANT TEMPERATURE RELAY OUTPUT (35)
LOW OIL PRESSURE RELAY OUTPUT (38)

HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE RELAY OUTPUT (36)
LOW OIL PRESSURE WARNING RELAY OUTPUT (41)

HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE WARNING RELAY OUTPUT (40)

42A

42A

42A

DVR DOWN VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
DVR COMMON VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
DVR UP VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
RDO-8

RDO-6

RDO-4

RDO-3

RDO-2

RDO-1

SYSTEM READY RELAY OUTPUT (60)
E-STOP RELAY OUTPUT (48)

BATTERY CHARGER FAULT RELAY OUTPUT (61)
LOW FUEL RELAY OUTPUT (63)
OVERSPEED RELAY OUTPUT (39)

AC INPUT CONNECTIONS

TB4-1
TB4-2
TB4-3
TB4-4
TB4-5
TB4-6
TB4-7
TB4-8
TB4-9

INPUT

co

CONNECTIONS

TB2-1
TB2-2
TB2-3
TB2-4
TB2-5
TB2-6
TB2-7
TB2-8
TB2-9
TB2-10
TB3-1
TB3-2
TB3-3
TB3-4
TB3-5
TB3-6
TB3-7
TB3-8
TB3-9
TB3-10
P1 COl

REMOTE RESET *

GROUND FAULT *

NOT USED

NOT USED

BATTERY CHARGER FAULT *

LOW FUEL *

PRIME POWER MODE *

ENGINE GROUND

ENGINE GROUND

ENGINE GROUND

E-STOP GROUND (1)

E-STOP (1A)

REMOTE START (3)

REMOTE START (4)

AUXILIARY 1 *

AUXILIARY 2 *

AUXILUIARY 3 *

AUXILIARY 4 *

OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT (7C)
WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT (5)
NNECTIONS (ENGINE TO MICRO BOARD)

POSITIONS
ENGINE CRANK (71)
SPEED SENSOR GROUND (2)
SAFEGUARD BREAKER (70)
B.C. ALTERNATOR FLASHING

SPEED SENSOR SHIELD (S2)
ENGINE RUN (70)

V+ SPEED SENSOR (24)
SPEED SENSOR SIGNAL (16)

10 LOW
11 NOT

1
2
3
4
5 STARTER MOTOR GROUND (14N)
6
7
8
9

COOLANT LEVEL PTC (31A)
USED

12 BATTERY + (14P)
13 HIGH OIL TEMPERATURE SWITCH INPUT (31) *

14 LOW
15 NOT

16 HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE WARNING SWITCH INPUT (40A) *

17 NOT

COOLANT LEVEL SWITCH INPUT (31) *
USED

USED

18 AIR DAMPER SWITCH INPUT (56) *
19 AIR DAMPER SWITCH OQUTPUT (57)

20 NOT

USED

21 HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE SWITCH INPUT (34) *

22 LOW
23 LOW
24 LOW

OIL PRESSURE SWITCH INPUT (13) *
OIL PRESSURE WARNING SWITCH INPUT (41A) *
COOLANT TEMPERATURE SWITCH INPUT (35A) *

* GROUND TO ACTIVATE

MEMBRANE
SWITCH

-

DECAL

J

P2

<H Pg

==

P3 —
DISPLAY

w
0
P4

24 4
35A |40 14R 24

STATUS

41A 70|70

PG 13 314s2| 2

[ 34 31/16[14N 71

_

‘U COMMUNICATION

P10

21 1
P21

P7

P14

102

o4 ENGINEHARNESS
35A  |40A14R 24

41A 70|70

P9 3

N |w |~

13 31A82| 2
17(18| 9| 5 | 1 34 31/ 16|14N 71

P15 P1

MAIN LOGIC

pra P11 D
INPUT

CONDITIONING

REV| DATE

REVISION

BY

=

- |02-17-98

NEW DRAWING [53556]

DDEC INTERFACE BOARD
(DIB)

P4 P5

6 7

555|505 31|34

40A

499|

24

988| 70 . |18

D,J

% o ‘S§¥(§’L‘PSP1SP2 BCF LF PFGNDGNDGN#
16 o 782 TB3

s 2 17 20 !
14 7 20 b
13 59 13 16 ¢
12 28 910 12 ¢
10 g; sle INTERCONNECTION AX1

©

NWh OO N®O
N
1S

8 TB4 [Lo L1 L2 L3 C3 C2 C1 Co

H_

UNLESS OTHENWISE SPEGITED
1 TIMENSIONS ARFININGHFS.

2 TOLERANCES ARE:
ok

o om0
X E om
FRecTions £

ANGLES + 127
SURFAGE ANISH

T

APPROVALS

DATE

02-17-98

"“  DIAGRAM, SCHEMATIC

DRANN
DEL
G LoRD

5-14-98

SAE ) SN ADV6398B.OWG

2-2

FLoTTED Twe, 0,

TLK
RPROVED

JDC

5-8-98

ADV-6398

[ Dd

8 \ 7
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REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
~ |03-05-98 |NEW DRAWMNG [53556] DEL|
BATTERY B BATTERY A
12VDC 12 VDG
A il I
Uk L 1
88 =
100 — | [ EY 1
K1
10P T } } 108 [ @ 1
CONTROLLER BOARD
1ap GENERATOR CONNECTIONS D
14p —= P1-12T0:  (FUSE #1) TB5
(FUSE #2) 10 OR 12 LEAD STATOR 12 LEAD STATOR
(FUSE #3) P21-5 60HZ,~120/208V, OR 139/240V, 60HZ~120/240V.~3 PH, 4 WIRE DELTA
GROUND  P1o5 | 14N —5— 14N to}-7N 3 PH, 4 MIRE LOW WYE 50HZ~110/220V.—3 PH, 4 WIRE DELTA
10P BATT, CHG. | __ 50H1Z,-120/208V, OR 110/190V, .
ALTERNATOR DDECégTAEFSFACE —P5-2 - WHITE f \ 3 PH, 4 WIRE LOW WYE .
CRANK DISCONNECT
(DIB) F5-6 [+~ RED l } OVERCRANK .
P5-3 |=—BLK LOCK ROTOR
= OVERSPEED &
P1-g9 AUTOMATIC RESTART
P1-8 +12VDC REGULATED .
‘ P1-2  GROUND
I P16  SHIELD GROUND -
N N,
O
P21-7 BATTERY BATTERY
P42 [*+— 70 70 — P1-7 VOLTAGE VOLTAGE Pi1-3
FUSE # (FUSE #3) METER SCALE METER SCALE
505 —== P46 —— [RPM] —— U & LAMP JUMPER LAMP JUMPER
— - ——— [PHi P5-9 p=— 40A _—— -
ses TR P freen par1s 10 OR 12 LEAD STATOR 4 LEAD GENERATOR
988 Pa-1 HoT Ps-7 3t 31 = P13 60HZ.~277/480V.~3 PH, 4 WIRE HIGH WYE 60HZ,~347/600V,
P21-21 BATTERY P21t 50HZ-220/380V.-2 PH; 4 WIRE HIGH WYE 60HZ~277/480V,
499 —= P4-3 —— [HCT] P5-8 p—— 34 33 = P1-21 VOLTAGE P11 p—71—>—71 50HZ.~220/380V. OR 240/416V.
(FUSE #3) L1 L2
EMERGENCY =
205 STOP SWITCH T 25 or C
(ESS) 4 5 L L2
} DELAYED TB3
Pas-1 SHUTDOWN | 7 o
INHIBIT FOR 1 8 CT1
P2g-4 LoP. 30 SEC. AFTER 1A
P21-22 START THEN 1A
P29-2 f 13 ——D—— 13 —= P1-22 5 SECONDS 7c
= 7] ] < Lo Lo
cTs
s
= 3
TB1
W.LS. P21-10 cTs
FOMI-O- 81A ——>——31A —= P1=10 PANEL
f LAMP METER SCALE METER SCALE
= 106 TB2 LAMP JUMPER L3 LAMP JUMPER k—
e IMMEDIATE
CEL N } SHUTDOWN PANEL NOTE: NOTE: ON 10 LEAD GENERATORS,
L Xy \ 7 Pe 106 LAMP g CURRENT TRANSFORMER LEADS T10, T11 & T12 ARE ALL
440 - 419 a0t DOT OR HIGH TOWARD BROUGHT OUT TOGETHER
YEL 988 | SWMITCH GENERATOR, AND LABELED AS L0,
4 (SW1) P21-16 TB1 M
‘ ‘ 40A = P1-16 1
555 C] 439 _ ok II'—I
988 (419 (901 2 1
ENGINE GONTROL
| i Lo u L2, L3 o G €2 Clo €0 | 1aa
1609 [900 —— 528 —= 953 — PLOP. (ECS)
S N s — P21-23 PRE-ALARM P i ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘
RMD—Q* 509 439 f A ——D>—— 41A —= P1-23 Vo v7 V8 Vo c3
RED / = P17-2 (=—102 c2
A B C DE F = ‘ ‘ o8 c1 & B
439 —] 900 ‘ LW.T, P2i-24 P17-4 [=—104 i VeO Vo ‘
O—T35Aa —»>—— 35A —= P1-24
s01 l250V C_ 250V C, 250V
fﬂ\g P17-3 =103 15A D 15A D 1.5A
953 = P17=1 |=—101 : T T
vZooove Ve c1 c2 c3d ot TBs
—
853
LEGEND
GEL - CHECK ENGINE LIGHT (DIAGNOSTIC BOX) J VOLTAGE
CT - CURRENT TRANSFORMER DVR 2000/2010 PG| ADJUST opmionaL [T |~ 1
CWCS - CITY WATER COOLING SOLENOID VOLTAGE 1 i)
DIB - DDEG INTERFACE BOARD REGULATOR Fe H— bR SAFEGUARD|
ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITCH e DOWN BREAKER
ESS - EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH | [ofo - J AN F— L
F1 = FUSE (15A) I Lo
F2 - FUSE (15A) §§i | P
F3 = FUSE (5A) 52L |
HCT - HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE = | | o u
HOT - HIGH OIL TEMP, SWITCH [52u] Qe
K1 — STARTER RELAY & \‘/o J 4 LEAD GENERATOR ONLY >
K5 — ECM - CONTROL RELAY [eoy 7 cT2
LCL — LOW GOOLANT LEVEL SWITGH oo [, | L s
BLK —% LOP - LOW OIL PRESSURE o [ E2] % [
LWT - LOW WATER TEMPERATURE LE] Lere MG Lo
BLK — OPS - OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT STATOS 7 | ve | ‘
P# - CONNECTOR NUMBER NOTE: vo
—reo —{ T} 240 ® ©® BLK PHCT - PRE-ALARM HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE SEE GENERATOR
15A PLOP - PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE CONNECTIONS PM ‘ !
RPM - REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE m ROTOR
(SW1) SMITCH DEVELOPMENT SEL - STOP ENGINE LIGHT (DIAGNOSTIC BOX) EXCITER—""— A
=] SFG - SAFEGUARD BREAKER ] STATOR
3 SM = STARTER MOTOR OPTIONAL AceF=
cIRcUIT|  conTACTs | 9| § SS - STARTER SOLENOID SAFEGUARD 20
g|m SW1 - TOGGLE SWITCH (DIGNOSTIC BOX) BREAKER EXCITER °Er |
. WS- WATER LEVEL SENSOR roToR = 12LEAD STATOR T T
- SEE GENERATOR i
! 1 2 WTS - WATER TEMPERATURE SENDER — R&g&ﬁ'_? GCONNECTIONS TR s £ e
> 3 4 ot o SURFAGE ANSH
x ot oom VA
SPRING RETURN FROM DDR GODE TO OFF Fracnons & e
Al APPROVALS oATE DIAGRAM, SCHEMATIC
O DEL | 04-27-98 _
CAPACITOR EIET oaes L= NONE “‘”‘“”“ ADVB401ADWG ‘s”:” -2
e ETy
) ADV-6401 [ D
8 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Schematic Diagram, Sheet 1, ADV-6401A-

TP-5851 9/98 Wiring Diagrams



REV| DATE REVISION BY

=

- |04-27-98 | NEW DRAWING [53556] DEL|

INTERCONNECT BOARD
OUTPUT CONNECTIONS

TB1-1 ENGINE GROUND
TB1-2 ENGINE GROUND
TB1-3 ENGINE GROUND
TB1-4 ENGINE GROUND T
TB1-5 PANEL LAMP OUTPUT

TB1-6 RDO-10 )
TB1-7 RDO-9 D
TB1-8 RDO-7

TB1-9 RDO-5

TB1-10 NIA RELAY OUTPUT (80)
TB1-11 OVERCRANK RELAY OUTPUT (12) —
TB1-12 LOW BATTERY VOLTAGE RELAY OUTPUT (62) P LispLay
TB1-13 LOW COOLANT TEMPERATURE RELAY OUTPUT (35) 24 .
TB1-14 LOW OIL PRESSURE RELAY OUTPUT (38) - P R P Py
TB1-15 HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE RELAY OUTPUT (36) STATUS
TB1-16 LOW OIL PRESSURE WARNING RELAY OUTPUT (41) po 414 70|70
TB1-17 HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE WARNING RELAY OUTPUT (40) ‘H = sidoal 2

TB1-18 42A
= = 34| | a1|16[1aN 71

TB1-19 42A L
TB1-20 42A S !

TB1-21 DVR DOWN VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT

TB1-22 DVR COMMON VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
TB1-23 DVR UP VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT o
TB1-24 RDO-8
TB1-25 RDO-6 ﬂ COMMUNICATION
TB1-26 RDO-4

TB1-27 RDO-3 P10
TB1-28 RDO-2
TB1-29 RDO-1
TB1-30 SYSTEM READY RELAY OUTPUT (60) )
TB1-31 E-STOP RELAY OUTPUT (48)

TB1-32 BATTERY CHARGER FAULT RELAY OUTPUT (61) | c
TB1-33 LOW FUEL RELAY OUTPUT (63)
TB1-34 OVERSPEED RELAY OUTPUT (39) ‘

AC INPUT CONNECTIONS

TB4-1 LO (VO)
TB4-2 L1 (V7)
)
)

MEMBRANE
SWITCH DECAL

2

TB4-3 L2 (V8 W: 4 2 20 + 24 ENGINEHARNESS DDEC INTERFACE BOARD

TB4-4 L3 (V9 104|102 20(16|12| 8 35A  |40A14F 24 (DIB)

TB4-5 *H P4 P5
103|101 417 70|70 5 6 7 9

TB4-6 C3 P9 3 1 555(505| 3134 [40A

TB4-7 C2 P17 10 13 31AS2| 2

TB4-8 C1 490| . -z

TB4-9 CO sl9)e ! 121 a SR KA 988|70 T

INPUT CONNECTIONS P15 P1 : A 1 3

TB2-1 REMOTE RESET *

TB2-2 GROUND FAULT * MAIN LOGIC

TB2-3 NOT USED ‘D

TB2-4 NOT USED P14

TB2-5 BATTERY CHARGER FAULT *

TB2-6 LOW FUEL*

TB2-7 PRIME POWER MODE *

TB2-8 ENGINE GROUND H P13 P11 D

TB2-9 ENGINE GROUND INPUT

TB2-10 ENGINE GROUND CONDITIONING

TB3-1 E-STOP GROUND (1) B

TB3-2 E-STOP (1A)

TB3-3 REMOTE START (3)

TB3-4 REMOTE START (4)

TB3-5 AUXILIARY 1*

TB3-6 AUXILIARY 2 *

TB3-7 AUXILIARY 3 *

TB3-8 AUXILIARY 4 *

TB3-9 OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT (7C)

TB3-10 WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT (5)

P1 CONNECTIONS (ENGINE TO MICRO BOARD)

POSITIONS 1
1 ENGINE CRANK (71) o
2 SPEED SENSOR GROUND (2) 17 o P5

3 SAFEGUARD BREAKER (70) 16 TB2 _
4 B.C. ALTERNATOR FLASHING 15 g 17 20 TB3| 1
5 STARTER MOTOR GROUND (14N) 12 17 20 1A
6
7
8
9

)
N|w |~

%J

REMGND, L
ET NDsp1 sP2 BCF LF PP GND GND GND

SPEED SENSOR SHIELD (S2) 13 59 13 16 3
ENGINE RUN (70) 12 5
V+ SPEED SENSOR (24) 1 57
SPEED SENSOR SIGNAL (16) 10 56 5|6

10 LOW COOLANT LEVEL PTC (31A)

11 NOT USED

12 BATTERY + (14P)

13 HIGH OIL TEMPERATURE SWITCH INPUT (31) *

14 LOW COOLANT LEVEL SWITCH INPUT (31) *

15 NOT USED

16 HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE WARNING SWITCH INPUT (40A) *

17 NOT USED 18
18 AIR DAMPER SWITCH INPUT (56) * P12 TB4 |0 L1 L2 13 Cc3 C2 C1 Co oSS et e~

19 AIR DAMPER SWITCH OUTPUT (57) = 2 1OL-HAIGES e

INTERCONNECTION AX1

©

NWEOON®O
N
N
~
9]

H_

ReCE AnLEs + 12t

20 NOT USED ok SURFAGE ANISH
21 HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE SWITCH INPUT (34) * R VAL

22 LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITCH INPUT (13) * monns ™ DIAGRAM, SCHEMATIC

23 LOW OIL PRESSURE WARNING SWITGH INPUT (41A) * __hpPROWNLS DATE ’
DEL 1427

24 LOW COOLANT TEMPERATURE SWITCH INPUT (35A) * eI = pvewaowe [ oz

ADV-6401 [ D,

TG,

JDG 5-29-98

* GROUND TO ACTIVATE S AT
8 \ 7 6 5 4 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Schematic Diagram, Sheet 2, ADV-6401B-
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8 | 7 6 5 4 4 3 | 2 1

>

ENGINE REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
JUNCTION BOX CONTROLLER BOX CSWNI-I.;%OHL - Pi-16-98 |NEW DRAWING [53556] DEL
ECS)
VOLTAGE REGULATOR BOARD DDEC 'NTE('S':E’;)CE BOARD ( OFF)
WVR) | AUTO[ ] RUN
Ps P4 P5 106 (TB1-5) 2 1 PRE_WRED
3L67 o~ esj‘ | R s 7 9 102 (P17-2) 5 b= EXTERNAL
P5 CONNECTIONS v 555|505 31|34 |40A . . JUMPER
PIN# 1 68 (VADJ-68) MEMBRANE 104 (P17-4) e 2l
27N (TB5-7N) 58| |vo 429 24 SWITCH DECAL Sorrom e R
367 (VADJ-67) Blv7 ~ 14 13
4V8 (TB6-V8) 12 10 988 | 70 16 | 2 N (GND) L~ 103 (P17-3) —— }—( JUMPER
5N/C | 1 1 I 3 = —
63B (SLB) | T |~ 101 P17-1) ] D
[vAlliaaiad S POINT TO POINT CODE:
958 (SLB) EMERGENCY LEAD NUMBER (DEVICE TO-POSITION ON DEVIGE)
10V7 (TB6-V7) P4 CONNECTIONS P5 CONNECTIONS N o
11 1B (SFG) PIN# 1988 (P29-1) PIN# 1 N/C - 0
12N/C 270 (P21-7) 216 (P21-9) WHT) P3 — Pa ,— 1 (B3-1
| 3 499 (P29-2) 32 (P21-2) (BLK) DISPLAY [—1ATBs-14) LEGEND
4N/C 4NC LEGEN
5555 (P29-3) 5N/C -- STATUS AVR - AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATOR
C3(TB4-C3) ——y 6505 (P29-4) 624 (P21-8) (RED) BE - BATTERY EQUALIZER
G2 (TB4-C2) 731 (P21-13) <H P2 P8 P6 ” . P21 CONNECTIONS GEL - GHECK ENGINE LIGHT
C1 (TB4-C1) 70 (CWCs) sa A(P(|%12_1211)6) = — B5A  [40A14PI24 71A PIN# 171 (K1-S) CWCS - CITY WATER COOL SOLENOID
|— CO (TB4-CO) 70 (K5-86) | - N 41457 7070 P21 370 Tamgey o0 DIB - DDEC INTERFACE BOARD -
TB5 [— 7N (K5-85) 3150 25 aid 52 2 24 PIN anc EBG - ENGINE BLOCK GROUND
SAFEGUARD 00 O O § OI—7N [EBG) —— CONNECTOR 5 14N (EBG) ECM - ENGINE CONTROL MODULE
TERMINAL STRIP |CO C1C2C3707N 21|34|  [31[16 f1aN71 |, 6 52 (DIB-SHLD) ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITCH
N (Pe-2) oy 770 (DIB-P4-2) ESS — EMERGENGY STOP SWITCH
sxmim e R
~——67 67 (P5-3) —B3-67 T031A (LWL) PV FUEL VALVE
T
60— o8Pty oot 68 11NC GND - CONTROLLER BOX GROUND
12 14P (K1-P) HET = HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
o 1331 (DIB-P5-31) HZ - HERTZ/FREQUENCY METER (ENGINE)
}g wg K1 — CRANK RELAY
—U COMMUNICATION VOLTAGE 16 40A (DIB-P5-9) K5 - ECM CONTROL RELAY c
Plo [ ENGINE HARNESS ADJUST 17 NC LOP - LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITGH
! T P7 “hoalioz|?  *|oo|1e|12|8 |4 |* **fesA hoanapl24fria* (VADJ) hvid ty/_';- tg‘x ‘xﬂig '}E‘(AEP';‘/’;"TLCH':E -
| -
J[ros ot 19 3 414 57 70|70 20 ’:;‘ﬁmB.Ps.a) OPS - OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT
_ ‘\ o D P17 1814 10| 6 | 2 13 |56 |28 [314 52 2 2213 (LOP) P(NUM) - CONNEGTOR (PLUG)
23 41A (PLOP) PGND - CONTROLLER PANEL GROUND LUG
P9 Ll7slels 1], 4 lae| [stpefaNTr|, P et
OPTIONAL P17 CONNEGTIONS 5 35A (LWT) PHET - PRE-ALARM HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
| PIN# 1101 (ECS3) P15 1 PLOP - PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
| 2102 (ECS-2) SEL - STOP ENGINE LIGHT
~D 3103 (ECS-4) SFG - SAFEGUARD BREAKER
P14 4104 (ECS-6) MAIN LOGIC SLB - STATIONARY LED BOARD
SSEN - SPEED SENSOR k—
N—(R) STAT - STATOR
P11 SW1 - TOGGLE SWITCH
: ﬂ P13 H E— TB(NUM) — CONTROLLER BOARD TERMINAL STRIP
| INPUT
GROUND © TB5 — SAFEGUARD BREAKER TERMINAL BLOCK
¢ o2 om CONDITIONING LUG v o o VADJ - VOLTAGE ADJUST
(GND) — N (PGND) ———— 7N — : > WLS - LOW WATER LEVEL SENSOR
N (LAMP-BOTTOM) —] WTS — WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
T\ nB1-y —— 1an —(E)
————31A —@
|
7c—(a) [~ TOSHEET2 5
- | &
- - TOR g ‘ TB1 — REM GNDgp1 gp2 BOF LF PP GNDGND GND) — 13
GENERATOR (((( ‘ ‘ FW P5 P12 RST FLT 4@
33 TB2 SN - : N
16 —
! e 2 TB3[ 7 1 Ess) —
31 ) —3A— : )
P 12 1A H-1A (ESS)
=227 s
%Jn!’i 12 29 3 %1@—(:)
o o Im
STATIONARY EEcg _ T 4 — 7 N
LEI(DSES)ARD 5g¢2 5 | T2 &g ?-I? E @ 10 o6 INTERCONNECTION AX1
= EJ e a
HEATSINK ! 5 & g & L | USED FOR OPTIONAL 3¢ z o %5 pig e L
ASSEMBLY °5 2222 REGULATOR SENSING ONLY 272w » AX3 —
—— 57 2 2 8 P :g 17 |18 |19 |20 AX4
- o
AC AC TB6 L 115 13 14| |16 7G H- 76 (OP§) —+—— P29 TO P29
& 4 2 5 H—swrs) —(—— )| 4PN =
c - | AC FUSE P sfo] =] 15| oy SHEET 2
TERMINAL 5 19 5 le 3 4
= Fr | BLOCK 18
i AC 12 LEAD —th 2 ST [lo L1 213 cacecico
= STATOR = 1 4
———— PMG EXCITER FIELD (STAT) Vi Vs Ve =] ‘ 1 [ 1] 1 1 1 ! P29 CONNECTIONS
PHOTO BOARD e 5 V7 Ve ve S PIN# 1 988 (DIB-P4=1)
z = & 8% 8 2499 (DIB-P4-3)
NOTE: | .;' O SN ¢ 3 555 (DIB-P4-5)
FOR GENERATOR CONNECTIONS SEE ADV-6132. \ 2 ggag 4505 (DIB-P4-6) A
— — S o N - 9
I JJJJ
‘ Y ERSIOND AR I INCAFS
. TOLERANGES ATE:
| | poxE Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
! R ) SURFAGE AINISH
‘ o et e DA GRAM, WIRING
APPROVALS DATE ’
PR DEL |01-16-98
(66 IO_(I)ECD OS’:I"LAY'I')OH o I ™ G il
. e S
- SRR 40G | 2-20-98 343463 ‘ D
8 7 6 5 7 4 3 2 1
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8 7 6 5 & 4 3 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
- 01-16-98 NEW DRAWING [53556] DEL|
ENGINE LIGHT/ DIAGNOSTIC BOX
f@I Lig; oo
419 (P7-BY) ———————————
D
| [ Mok
L 440
TOGGLE SWITCH (SW1)
i ——
-4 sg  Tzd P24 CONNEGTIONS
2 NG PIN # A 900 (P27-C2) s
x B 901 (P27-C1) 440 (SW1-1) E
g 953 (P24-E) g ﬁ“/‘g (GEL-440) 440 (F3) g
o g 528 (P27-G1) E 953 (SW1-3) e
FN/C L— 7N (TB5-7N)  “Nas |
@— 7N L 953 BATT A
TO SHEET 1 — —
L 439 (SW1-2)
JUNCTION BOX
- - - = - - - = - - - 14P (BATT A+)
ENGINE ‘
RED (BATT A+)
P29 1 JUNCTION BOX
10 P29 2 1 ‘ RED (BATT A+) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - c
499 988
SHEET 1 _ - _ - ENGINE
505 |555 L
S pmonuecaons
— 7
2 499 (P27-F3) 240 (P2B-C) ——————————————————
3555 (P27-A2)
4505 (P27-K1)
{ :>— 70 - - - = - = - =
P27
{o)—m 7N (TB5-7N) 10N |
(E)—1aN 14N (P21-5) ° P28 L
% PI0) 1988 419|901 528 505
®7 31A (P21-10) £
e 2 |55 509 900 @ BATTERY
LowW ® ©
iR | SRS,
LEVEL ENGINE ~ 70 o
SWITCH
BLOCK A B GCDE FGHJ K
(i GROUND
(EBG) ECM
/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\ 0P
(¢y—7c———————7C(0PG-5) CWE SOLENOID
P28 CONNECTIONS
(Hy—— swre-s) o1 (OPTIONAL) P26 CONNECTION P27 GONNECTIONS 5
L wateR PRESS. IN# A 240 (F1) PIN# A1 988 (P29-1) PIN# F1 (CAVITY PLUG) 10P
= TEMP, SENDING B BLK (BATT A-) A2 555 (P29-3) F2 (CAVITY PLUG) 10P
SENDING UNIT C 240 (F2) A3 (CAVITY PLUG) F3 499 (P29-2)
=0 (OPS) D BLK (BATT A=) B1 419 (CEL) G1 528 (SW1-4) STARTER
TOSHEET1 — (WTS) = ( E BLK (BATT A-) B2 509 (SEL) G2 (CAVITY PLUG) SOLENOID
@* 13 3 (P21-22) B3 439 (SW1-2) G3 953 (BATT A-)
s G1901 (P24-B) H1 (CAVITY PLUG) STARTER 108
{(K)y—a1A 41A (P21-23) 7598 C2 900 (P24-A) H2 (CAVITY PLUG) MOTOR
T ESER C3 (CAVITY PLUG) H3 (CAVITY PLUG)
@ 35A 35A (P21-24) goecag D1 (CAVITY PLUG) J1 (CAVITY PLUG)
P D2 (CAVITY PLUG) J2 (CAVITY PLUG)
g@o@@Da A D3 (CAVITY PLUG) J3 (CAVITY PLUG)
14P (F3) E1 (CAVITY PLUG) K1 505 (P20-4) ‘
L Low o1 RED (F—— Ea (CAVITY PLUG) Ks (CAVITY PLUG) -
PRE- PRESSURE RED (F1 10N
LOWWATER F‘F{ELSOSWS\O/\;LTCH S(mL?H
TEMP. SWITCH g HT
(LW\¢;| p H-‘ ——  14P (P21-12) [IlI}-10s
= 12 VDG 12 VDG
BATTERY A BATTERY B 71 (P21-1)
G A
YT
A preeneS
2} TOLERANCES ARE:
Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
R ) SURFAGE AINISH
Xt 0 7 MaY,
e "* DIAGRAM, WIRING
APPROVALS DATE ’
O DEL |01-16-98 _
ETr— prve il U] SN 3434638,0WG ‘s”:” 2-2
TR e |azose | o 343463 ‘ Ds
8 7 6 5 7 4 3 1
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8 | 7 6 5 4 4 3 | 2 1
5 T
JUNCTION BOX CONTROLLER BOX ENGINE A REAsIon oF
GONTROL - 01-20-98 NEW DRAWING [53556] DEL|
3 (TB4-C3) SWITCH
Co (TB4-C2) DDEC INTE(B::E?)CE BOARD (iif)
G1 (TB4_C1) | AUTO RUN
CO (TB4-C0) ] 70 (CWCS) — P4 P75 o 108 (TB1-5)——— 2 1 E;TEE\FI‘V,'\E\ELD
o ‘ : . 102 (P17-2) —— 2| T
OO0 0000 555|505 31|34 |40A <
SMEGUARD | 60 C1C2C3 70 7N /—7N (K5-85) 6 5
TERMINAL STRIP MEMBRANE gy | |
WALSTRP |5 0 0 0 G 047N E86) 499 24 M AN DECAL 104 (P17-4) —— S | [ PRECWIRED
70 (K5-86) BOTTOM 14 3 !J’\L‘JTwlleEg\‘Ff\ t
C162C3 988 | 70 16 | 2 |~ 103 P17-3) |4 }—(
i 70 (P21-3) ; 2 1 ‘ 3 — PANEL N N (@ND) ——
‘ ) C G"I‘_%léND 101 (P17—1)g D
70
J- ! (PGND) POINT TO POINT CODE:
- EMERGENCY
P4 CONNECTIONS  P5 CONNEGTIONS N N (GND) Ehot! LEAD NUMBER (DEVICE TO-POSITION ON DEVICE)
PIN# 1 988 (P29-1) PIN# 1 N/C __ < (ESS)
270 (P21-7) 216 (P21-9) (WHT) P — [
3 — 1 (TB3-1) LEGEND
T 3499 (P29-2) 32 (P21-2) (BLK) DISPLAY P4 — LEGEN
1A (TB3-1A)
| 4N/C 4N/C [
| 5555 (P29-3) SNC -- STATUS GEL - CHECK ENGINE LIGHT (DIAGNOSTIC BOX)
OPTIONAL 6505 (P29-4) ? i‘: E::il'?é)(RED) GWCS - CITY WATER COOL SOLENOID
SAREareR” 834 (P21-21) <ﬂ P2 P8 P6 2 B P21 GONNECTIONS DIB - DDEC INTERFAGE BOARD
/ 9 40A (P21-16) [ [ [35A  [40A14F 24 1A PIN # 1221B(LKP1-(§|)B—P5—3) EBG - ENGINE BLOCK GROUND
1 P21 ECM - ENGINE CONTROL MODULE —
e i 24 PIN 370 (TB5-70) ECS - ENGIINE CONTROL SWITCH
LACK | 13 |56 |28 [314 52| 2 CONNEGTOR 4N/C
BLACK 514N (EBG) ESS - EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
B " | 34| [st]16 N1, 6 52 (DIB-SHLD) F(NUM) = FUSE
BLACK £ E 770 (DIB-P4-2) GND — CONTROLLER BOX GROUND
z z z P21 8 24 RED (DIB-P5-6) K1 = CRANK RELAY
fo‘g‘x"‘zvfl?m-%'z) K5 - ECM CONTROL RELAY
Q O NG Ly LOP - LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITCH
CT1 CT2 CT3 12 14P (K1=P) LWL - LOW WATER LEVEL SMTCH
! - ! 1331 (DIB-P5-7) LWT - LOW WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH
NOTE: Cﬁg&i’g;géﬂ:;g?gg“ DOT ORHI I - - 14 N/C OPS = OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT
15N/C P(NUM) — CONNECTOR (PLUG)
ﬂ COMMUNIGATION 16407 (DIB-P5-9) PGND - CONTROLLER PANEL GROUND LUG C
VOLTAGE — ENGINE [HARNESS 17 N/C
ADJUST P10 p7 s 2 . o a 1BN/C PLOP - PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
VOLT UP - - *lo4]102 20|16 |12| 8 | 4 B5A  [1OA14P 24 [71A
19 N/C PMG — PERMANENT MAGNET GENERATOR
J Illmll ! 103101 18 3 (1A S7 70|70 20 'S\‘QC(DIB_PM) SEL - STOP ENGINE LIGHT (DIAGNOSTIC BOX)
DVR 2000/2010  [puG — 3 1 B
Rg’gh[ﬁ%g s VOLT DOWN I - D P{7 18 (14|10 | 8 | 2 13 |56 |28 [31A 52| 2 2213 (LOP) ::;;T s:TF:TGOU:RD BREAKER
= ] emoee | P9 P17 connecTions  PUTLRLOls [l a2 31 |16 [1aN71 |, 2 3152 {E\l,'\%:) SW1 - TOGGLE SMITCH (DIAGNOSTIC BOX)
I oFTI e R P15 P1 TB(NUM) - CONTROLLER BOARD TERMINAL STRIP
[52] o PN L o 55‘5&33 TB5 - SAFEGUARD BREAKER TERMINAL BLOCK
BN ﬂ 3103 (ECS-4) WTS - WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
st [ 4104 (ECS-6) MAIN LOGIG
& — - P4
) | - k—
7
CT82) 7N 4®
CTB1]
] P13 P —— ©0—8)
INPUT GROUND
ONDITIONING - 70—c)
o L L 1 e ‘ GONDITIONI éﬁg —
GENERATOR | (GND) — N (PGND) ~ N @
N (LAMP-BOTTOM)
T\ nB1-) —— 1an —(E)
31A —@
05— 76— (a) [~ TOSHEET2 5
|
‘ s—(W)
TB1 o = — REM GND sp1sP2 BCF LF PPGND GND GND‘ ————— 13 4@
P12
] 17w B2 aa—(K)
[Rc F- — 15 gﬁ TB3[ 1 |11 (ess) 735A—®
EXCITER—¢ PMG ‘ ‘ 1a 5 1A H-1A (ESS
ROTOR AC _|ROTOR ‘ 13 59 3 [ p— 1)
F+
— | — | |12
Ac VG (STAT) a || gg 4 ~ @
RECTIFIER STATOR S ) % | |0 INTERCONNECTION AX1 — |
MODULE NI N g 26 o
] <L g i
e 8 @ 3|8 » AX3 -
| acFuse 5 22 8 ||g 28 17 [18 [19 [20 AX4
TERMINAL Llls 2 B hal e 7C - 7C (OPS) — P29 TO P29
| BLOCK 1R 4 PIN
= 4 2 o10] |12 5 =5 WTs) — CONN, SHEET 2
TB6 ve 3 19 TB4
NOTE CAPACITOR 2 18 56 8 | |
: | o L L2 L3 G3 C2 G1 CO —
= o 1234
FOR SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM SEE ADV-6401. o - ! s T T 11 T 1] P29 CONNEGTIONS
V7 Ve Ve s IR T T PIN# 1 988 (DIB-P4—1)
4 LEAD GENERATOR ONLY G & V7 V8 Vo L 2499 (DIB-P4_3]
10 o z T 88 6 3 3 555 (DIB-P4-5)
METERBOX — = L‘é % % é 4505 (DIB-P4-6) A
13 E EE E
o o oN - @
va Vo Vo | S 6 © o ©
J | | | I
X2 H1 X2 ‘T:%Casﬁgémggrwwws
‘ ‘ poxE Lot A?VGLEf 3 1/? -
X1 Heo LT pxi 6 LEAD STATOR | i o
3300/4160/6600/11000 cnons & e
12470/13200/13800 V, I APPROVALS P DIAGRAM, WIRING
SEE GENERATOR B o B
CONNECTIONS G g P Pmm/ / o 343578ADWG I 1-2
oL e SO DG | 5-20-98 343578 ‘ D
8 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1
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8 7 6 5 & 4 3 2 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
- 01-20-98 NEW DRAWING [53556] DEL|
ENGINE LIGHT/ DIAGNOSTIC BOX
240
{440 L440 L% : %509 (P27-B2) —
240 419 (P27-BY) ———————————| D
— 440(Ks-30) —
L a4
TOGGLE SWITCH (SW1)
439 (K5-87) T2 d P24 CONNECTIONS
2 NG PIN # A 900 (P27-C2) g
L B 901 (P27-C1) ——1— 440 (SW1-1) — b
o
< 953 (P24-E) g ,‘:“/*g (CEL-440) 440 (F3) g8
3 528 (P27-G1) E 953 (SW1-3) R
FN/C — 7N (TB5-7N) —Jss L
@— N L 953 (BATT A-)
TO SHEET 1 — —
L 439 (SW1-2)
JUNCTION BOX
- - - - - - - - - - - - 14P (BATT A+)
- ENGINE ‘
RED (BATT A+)
P29 |
2 1 RED (BATT A+)
TO P29 490088 ‘ JUNCTION BOX c
SHEET 1 — - = - = - — - — R - — - — [ [ - -
505 |555 L
. s P29 CONNECTIONS 240 (P28-A) ENGINE
L PIN# 1 988 (P27-A1)
2499 (P27-F3) 240 (P28-C) —
3 555 (P27-A2)
4505 (P27-K1)
@ e —— e — - -
\ P27
{o)—m 7N (TB5-7N) 10N |
P28
(E)—1an 14N (P21-5) s 10 1 (le88 [419|901 [j 528 505 o
=
(F)—sia 31A (P21-10) N i
a 2 (1555 509 1900 @
=2 ®© BATTERY
V\',‘ETV:/EH 3 3| 3o 499953 CHARGING
= ALTERNATOR E
LEVEL = N — o
SWITCH ENGINE A BCDE F GHJ K
(LwL) BLOCK
GROUND ECM
(EBG)
/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\ 0P
@770 7C (OPG-S) CWC SOLENOID
(CWCS)
P28 GONNECTIONS
®7 5 (WTG-S) o (OPTIONAL) 1 P27 CONNECTIONS B
L WATER PRESS. PIN# A 240 (F1) PIN# AT 988 (P29-1) PIN# F1 (CAVITY PLUG) 10P
=1 TEMP, SENDING B BLK (BATT A-) A2 555 (P29-3) F2 (CAVITY PLUG) 10P
= sENDING UNIT C 240 F2) A3 (CAVITY PLUG) F3 499 (P29-2)
=T “uNIT (©PS) D BLK (BATT A=) B1419 (CEL) G1 528 (SW1-4) STARTER
TOSHEET1 — (WTS) = E BLK (BATT A-) B2 509 (SEL) G2 (CAVITY PLUG) SOLENOID
@—1 3 13 (P21-22) B3 439 (SWi-2) G3 953 (BATT A-)
C1901 (P24-B) HT (CAVITY PLUG) STARTER | 108
@—mA 41A (P21-23) JRPRP €2 900 (P24-A) H2 (CAVITY PLUG) MOTOR
gELETSE C3 (CAVITY PLUG) H3 (CAVITY PLUG)
@—asA 35A (P21-24) dhddl D1 (CAVITY PLUG) J1 (CAVITY PLUG)
zaiag D2 (CAVITY PLUG) J2 (CAVITY PLUG)
FX XY o D3 (CAVITY PLUG) J3 (CAVITY PLUG)
Baaal 14p (F3) ——| E1 (CAVITY PLUG) K1 505 (P29-4)
= RED (2. E2 (CAVITY PLUG) K2 (CAVITY PLUG) |
= Low OIL F2) E3 (CAVITY PLUG) K3 (CAVITY PLUG)
LOF\’E%—IL PRESSURE RED (F1) 10N
LOW WATER SWITCH
PRESS. SWITCH
TEMP, SWITCH (LOP) H_‘
(|_w\¢;I (PLOP) H_\ —— 14P (P21-12) [M-10s
= 12VDC 12VDC
BATTERY A BATTERY B 71 (P21-1)
B A
I ———
P T
2} TOLERANCES ARE:
poxE Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
R ) SURFAGE AINISH
Xt 0 7 MaY,
e DIAGRAM, WIRING
APPROVALS DATE ’
PRAW DEL |01-20-98 _
EL=Ta. P el ] 4N 343578B,DWG ‘s”:” 2-2
TR e |seass | e 343578 ‘ D
8 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1
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Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 1, 347940A-G

TP-5851 9/98

8 | 7 6 5 & 4 | 3 | 2 1
-\ M
JUNCTION BOX CONTROLLER BOX Gane REV] DATE AEASION B 1F
L SWITCH OFF PRE-WIRED E |4-11-97 | (C-4) LEADS 67 & 68 CONNECTION REVISED, [49539] JOH
P5 (ECS) AUTO— RUN EEJ(JIEFégAL F |7-31-97 | (C,D-4) PINS 28, 31, 56, 57 & 71A ADDED TO PLUGS P1 &
3 1 2 1 P21; (GLOBAL) POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
67 |7N|68 102 (P17-2)  —F5] :
{ J P5 | / ( ) : G |12=1=87 (A=2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER” WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
38| |vé 12PN | MEMBRANE| DECAL |
SWITCH 6 5 TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR|
5B| |ve CONN, 104 (P17-4)  ——=] PRE-WIRED
2L eVl P5 CONNECTIONS r P i
PIN # 1 68 (VA) f . 103 (P17-3)  ———]
VOLTAGE REGULATOR BOARD 27N (TB5-7N) ENGINE
AVR) AL PANEL |~ 101 P17-1) — | POINT TO POINT CODE:
VA [ GROUND EMERGENCY  pot connEGTIONg | EAD NUMBER (DEVICE TO-POSITION ON DEVICE)
6 3B (SLB) | IEaUG STOP T — LEGEND
7 =
; \,\/,,QC(TBG'VS) } oo €9 n 22 (S(SEN_)(_)) AVR - AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATOR
958 (SLB) |—P_‘—| @N (GND) f 1 (TB3-1) 370 (TB5-70) BCA - BATTERY CHARGING ALTERNATOR
107 (BEVT) 4 I 1A (TB3-1A) 4N/C CB - CHOKE BOARD
C3 (TB4-C3) 1118 (SFG) STATUS g ;‘;'\és(ggﬁ) SHLD) ! CWCS = CITY WATER COOL SOLENOID
12N/C - | -
G2 (TB4G2) / | 770 (SHEET 2.G) EBG - ENGINE BLOCK GROUND
61 4o ‘ u . 824 (SSEN-(+)) ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITCH
CO (TB4-C0) P6 B5A  [40A14P 24 [T1A 916 (SSEN-(0)) EGC - ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR CONTROL
70 SHEET 2-A —
- BT - ¢ porieab AR 41457 7070 el 10314 MLS) E(stU-M I)ESIIIEE(SE:NCY STOP SWITCH
SAFEGUARD [0 O O O O O}-7N (EBG) 13 |56 |28 [314 S2| 2 CONNECTOR 12 14P (K1-P) |
FV - FUEL VALVE
TERMINAL STRIP [CO C1C2C3707N 13N/C | L
| 7N (P5-2) MEAREIDE IR 12ANG GND - CONTROLLER BOX GROUND
70 (CWCS) ———— ‘ P21 15 N/C HET - HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
70 (SHEET 2-B) ——— | 16 40A (PHET) - CRANK RELAY
}g wg LOP — LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITCH
67 (P5-3) —B3—67 19N/G LWT - LOW WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH
P 68 (P5-1) —Bx—68 20 N/C ‘ OPS - OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT
m%NS F:ls f 21 1 2134 (HET) I P(NUM) - CONNECTOR (PLUG)
| 2102 ((ECS-Z)) 7paje|s |1 34| |s1j6]1aNT1 221310P) PGND — CONTROLLER PANEL GROUND LUG
| 3103 (ECS-4) P17 18(14 10| 6 | 2 13 |56 |28 [314 S2| 2 24 357 ELWT)) PHET = PRE-ALARM HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
4104 (ECS-6) 3 1 VOLTAGE PLOP - PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
103 101 19 3 41A 57 70 |70 ADJUST - =
COMMUNICATION SFG - SAFEGUARD BREAKER
P10 4104 ]102|, ,;|20]16]12]8 |4 |, 24354 AOA14PI24 T1A), SLB - STATIONARY LED BOARD
1B P5-11) - — —— 70(TB5-70Q SSEN - SPEED SENSOR
 m—] ENGINE HARNESS STAT - STATOR
4 2 20 -
I P7 *los hoz solelials 2] 2L loaharoa Al I £ TB(NUM) - CONTROLLER BOARD TERMINAL STRIP
| - - H | = TB5 - SAFEGUARD BREAKER TERMINAL BLOCK
P9 S8 iot] 19 3 MAS7 70 |70 WG SOLENGID WLS - LOW WATER LEVEL SENSOR
1814 |10]6 | 2 13 |56 |28 B1A 52| 2 CWC SOLENOI WTS - WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
P17 (eWes) VA - VOLTAGE ADJUST
7171895 | 1], 34 31 (16 [14N 71 (OPTIONAL) -
ﬂ P15 2|;1 ! RED USED-
ON CSG-649
‘ ( MAIN LOGIC ‘ ON'-Y-\ RED—(m)
| P14 ! 188 USED ONK\
CSG-649 &
LSG-875 ONLY,
N P11} 188 —(N)
—F | P13
INPUT =k TN TBS-7N LRa5e) EEIDS
CONDITIONING T 7C (TB3-7C) ENGINE ONLY,
1 GROUND 1 5(TB3-5) WATER oL y
. Lua TEMP. PRESS, N
f (GND) _ (PGND) SENDING SENDING 14N USEI
N (LAMP-BOTTOM) —| il (UWTN';) UNIT ON 50-100KW
= OPS) 7y GENSETS ONLY,
o _ _ = N (TB1-1) \_ =
L - — - [ 14N (P21~ rC 14N 14N 14N
GENERATOR \ F21-9— A n M
N BLACK i « | 1an Ecc-eL 10N (K1) 10N—@ B SHTI—SETZ
\V WHITE ! - Low ENGINE= N N
SHIELD - = - - - - - - I WATER LEVEL BLOCK
T Psz TBo| et BLT SP1SP2BCF LF PP GND GND GND‘ A ———— SENSOR ~ GROUND N— : )
SHIELD WIRE ON £83 g ‘ 16 3 (WLS) (EBG)
6 CYL. ONLY | 1 32 I 70 o <>
MAG. é % é % 17 20 15 31 20 17 TB3| 1 1 €Ess) - o [
— PICK_UP STATIONARY cEEt I 17 [18 |19 [20 14 30| [20 |19 [18 [17 1A H-1a Ess) 70 | 0—8)
& LED BOARD HEAT SINK 5290 13 59 -
b (SLB) ASSEM"ELY >>>> | 13 |14 16 @ | |12 5 16 14 |13 3
L& GHOKE BOARD a | |1 NOTE:
3 & ACTUATOR e 9 (10 12 # | o gg 12 10| 9 :x1 FOR SPECIFIC ENGINE 14P@
o I |(MOUNTED IN coumou_sn 5|6 8 g 9 5 8 6|5 INTERCONNECTION IGNITION & FUEL CONNECTIONS 70@
© | | ON GASOLIN 3 ||s AX2) REFER TO SHEET 2,
AC S aa25 ONLY) 20|52, 282, 3
- 8 23 14P. 71 —
o F | 8|62 P16 axa s B —H)
[N
Fr | 5 o 7C H- 7C (OPS) — 7 " -
AC 4 59 13 3 (P21-22}
12 LEAD 3 o 5 H-5(WTS) 41A 41A (P21-23)
sERESE E——— PMG EXCITER FAIELD S(gﬁ%ﬂ | 2 g Pio — 1 35A pop—— 35A (P21-24
(SSEN) [o- + O PHOTO BOARD | i = TB4 o L1 L2 L8 o3 G2 Gt co] S 40A (P21-16 '
S2 (P21-6) SHIELD | ] i i i i i i i
16 (P21-9) :‘NH'TE N (GND) 5 2@ I
b | 2 8853 y . .
24 (P21-8) ! N HIGH ENGINE LOW WATER PRE- LOW OIL
2 (P21-2)__ BLACK USED FOR OPTIONAL 3 § & b & o8 & [ PRE- A ST L LOW OIL PRESSURE
| REGULATOR SENSING ONLY I E E E E | HIGH ENGINE (HET) wn PRESS. SWITCH SWITCH
I ?gRWEEAL S 8 85 8 TEM(F;-HSE‘%TCH (PLOP) (LOP) A
| | | |
BLOCK
NOTE: | 6B——==
FOR GENERATOR K A LD
CONNECTIONS SEE | s — 9 ACTUATOR A e~
ADV-6130, ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR | | A
MAIN | CONTROL T/ ‘ ot s
o (EGC) gz | X tm Va
!\ mounTeD IN conTROLLER| @ SHIELD 1 e ™ DIAGRAM, WIRING
6 LEAD STATOR ON LSG-875 ONLY) Q BMCK—@14N N (EBG) 70 (TB5-70) —
(600 V. ONLY) RED "N 70 FUPe-2) kAR | 4395 _
. ey SE gy SN 347940A,DWG ‘SH'” 1-2
PURPLE =3 GB L e ETTS
PURPLE —=&— 6A TR | 71608 347940 \ Da
8 7 6 \ 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1
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8 7 6 5 & 4 2 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
- 4-3-96 NEW DRAWING [45204] KAR
A | 7-31-97 (GLOBAL) POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR
B 12=1-97 (A=2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER" WAS “DEC 340" Ol SPECTRUM
TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR|
ENGINE ENGINE ENGINE
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONIC D
SPARK CONTROL
A CRANK SENSOR C ‘
1 TO 70 70 TO {70
- SHEET 1
5 HW SHEET 1 { 70 70 (TB5-70) ——>_-70 ‘
7 ~
6 o YBLK BATT. CHRG. 0 A +— s
CUT AND GROUND TO SET ——70 ALTERNATOR 5 p
7o ADVANGE ON GAS UNITS 70 8
70
70 - TO O 14N (EBG) 3
= SHEET 1
=
V+8 o |RED 70 (P21-7) —— FUEL VALVE aFUEL PUMP 14N
GND9 .| BLK N €86) | (GAS ONLY) (@asou Y) - %stl.gﬁtVE FUEL PUMP ?
14CYL I 70 70 70 ( Y) (GASOLINE ONLY) - |
- it L7o 70 BATT. CHRG,
11
LT o s s ALTERNATOR
i = ANTI-DIESEL CHOKE HEATER = = P—
230YI | SOLENOID (GASOLINE ONLY) ANTI-DIESEL CHOKE HEATER
30YL \ (GASOLINE ONLY) (GAgghE‘l\éOéllj\‘LY) (GASOLINE ONLY)
™ 10 RED I RED (CB-
(- SHEET 1 { ©8-9 o
-
10 @ 70 ‘ CHOKE SOLENOID
SHEET 1 | (GASOLINE ONLY) c
70
@
TO TO
LTD— _ - _ _ - SHEET 1 {O 7 SHEET 1 Ot
CARB VAC/COIL i
(MAN, CHG. KIT) g g
& e IGNITION 7 IGNITION
L £ MODULE 5 MODULE
GASOLINE e, 70 — <
FUEL PUMP 70 RED G.W.C e
23 SOLENOID
= o 70~ 70 —
GASOLINE in DISTRIBUTOR - DISTRIBUTOR . =
FUEL VALVE = @ &
ANTI-DIESEL CHOKE HEATER BATT. CHRG. i o
(GASOLINE ONLY) (GASOLINE ONLY) ALTERNATOR NOTE: 3 NOTE: z
SOLENOID | 10P WIRE COLORS REFER 3 WIRE COLORS REFER )
‘ TO MODULE AND o TO MODULE AND o
DISTRIBUTOR DISTRIBUTOR
PIGTAILS ONLY. 2z PIGTAILS ONLY.
GAS 4 3
- - g 2
7 - - 5 qﬂ T {L 1
73 72 70 70 _ - -
GASOLINE GAS VALVE g
%@ i} BATTERY RB BATTERY B
z L
ﬂ—‘ J20 P20 J8 P8
- (GAS ONLY) 10P 10P
BATTERY @E‘ 10P
10P STARTER 6
10P =
108
~ 10P ~
5] @ L
i &
N @ 14P (P21-12) -3 @mﬁ 14P (P21-12) s « 3
10P — b [
% TO % TO %
o 71 (P21=1) —— N 71 (P21=1) —
(Fy———F14p P21-12) z SHEET 1 (W71 P21 e SHEET 1 O= (P21-1) @
o i 2 @ ‘ ()-es ‘
SHEET 1 @7771 F21-1) @101\1 @101\1
©on
CSG-649 LSG-875 A
LRG-423 DIS
eSS OTETSE SreCTED
s i ectee
2} TOLERANCES AT
poxE Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
R ) SURFAGE AINISH
Xt 0 7 MaY,
e DIAGRAM, WIRING
APPROVALS DATE ’
PRAW kAR 4-3-96 _
ETr— Paveve s ] 40N 3479408,0WG ‘s”:” 2-2
T g s | o 347940 ‘ Ds
8 7 6 5 7 4 \ \ 2 1
Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 2, 347940B-B
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Wiring Diagrams

9/98



8 | 7 6 5 & 4 3 | 2 1
ENGINE REV| DATE REVISION BY ';l
\J U NCTION BOX Co NTRO LLEH BOX CSOWNITI'F(‘:?{L E |4-11-97 (C-4) LEADS 67 & 68 CONNECTION REVISED, [49539] JOH
(ECS) F | 7-31-97 (C.D-4) PINS 28, 31, 56, 57 & 71A ADDED TO PLUGS P1 &
VOLTAGE REGULATOR BOARD OFF P21; (GLOBAL) POINT TO POINT GODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
(AVR) | AUTO[ ] RUN PRE-WIRED G |12-1-97 (A=2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER® WAS "DEC 340° ON SPECTRUM
| 106 (TB1-5) 2 1 EXTEF(NAL TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR
®[67[7N]es )’ 1R P2 N JUMPER
B V8 12F;fN MEMBRANE 104 (P17-4)—— 8o |34
58| |vo DECAL v PRE-WIRED
CONN, SWITCH BOTTOM P INTERNAL
L 1B]va), PS5 CONNECTIONS N (GND: | 108 P17-ay— % }—3( JUMPER
PIN # 168 (VA) [ - PANEL N (GND)
ig ((JE)5.7N) | GFI{_(L)JL(JSND L~ 101 (P17-1 D
4V8 (TB6-V8) e (PGND)
5N/C N (GND: EMERGENCY POINT TO POINT CODE:
3B ELE) D ; o) vy LEAD NUMBER (DEVICE TO-POSITION ON DEVIGE)
7 V9 (TBB-V9) L (ESS) |
4 géc(sus) [ P3 = Pa L
10 V7 (TBE=V7) | DISPLAY [ 1A (TB3-1A
11 1B (SFG) _ STATUS LEGEND
12N/C -
C3 (TB4-C3)
| — C2(TBa-Cay——— ~H P2 P8 P6 2 . P21 CONNECTIONS AVR - AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATOR
01 (TBA-G1 — — B5A  [40A14P 24 [71A PIN # 171 (K1-S) BCA - BATTERY CHARGING ALTERNATOR
[— €O (TB4=CO) | 1A 57 70 |70 P21 § %S(TSBES'\‘-;E))) CWCS - CITY WATER COOL SOLENOID —
TB5 — 70 (P21-3)—\ | 13 1o 123 BiA 52| 2 24 PIN e EBG - ENGINE BLOCK GROUND
SAFEGUARD [0 0 0 O O O}— 7N (EBG——— CONNECTOR 514N (EBG) ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITCH
TERMINAL STRIP (CO C1G2C3707N al3a] [st]efianNzr), 6 S2 (SSEN=-SHLD) ESS - EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
00 0O Q Or—7N(P5-2)—— P21 770 (IP) F(NUM) — FUSE
‘ ! 70 (CWCS)—— 824 (SSEN-(+)) FV = FUEL VALVE
ci | c3 9 16 (SSEN-(0)
70 (BCA) ‘ R 1031A (WLS) GND - CONTROLLER BOX GROUND
G2 | 70 EZ E255:1( 57;; 11N/C HET = HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
‘ P15 P1 1214P (K1-P) IP - INJECTOR PUMP
13N/C K1 - CRANK RELAY
17 1 21 1
SO, Aoy AT R I Ll L e LOP - Low Ol PRESSURE SUITCH
BREAKER . 2102 ((ECS-Z)) P17 18(14 [10| 6 | 2 13 |56 |28 [314 S2| 2 VOTTAGE 16 40A (PHET) LWT - LOW WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH c
. 3103 (ECS-4) ®ho3 fio1 | 19 3 iAls7 70 [0 ADJUST 17NIC OPS - OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT
i I COMMUNICATION 4104 (ECS-6) 18 N/C P(NUM) — CONNECTOR (PLUG)
o | A[104[102],  5|20]16 [12]8 |4 ], o, B5A [HOA14PI24 [71A), 19N/C PGND - GONTROLLER PANEL GROUND LUG
ca 18 (P5-11) / 2‘1’ glé/LC(HET) PHET = PRE-ALARM HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
| |  —] ENGINE HARNESS 2213 (LOP) PLOP - PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
| P7 4fioslioa [2of1e [12]8 [4|* 2*fsAl  [soA1ap|2a [r1A]* 23 41A (PLOP) SFG — SAFEGUARD BREAKER
- - 24 35A (LWT, -
H o3 hor 19 5 1Al57 70170 (LwT) SLB - STATIONARY LED BOARD
| P9 3 1 SSEN - SPEED SENSOR
| OPTIONAL P17 18(14 10| 6 | 2 13 |56 |28 [314 52| 2 STAT - STATOR
- 1701395 |1 34| |a1]16 [1aN 71 TB(NUM) - CONTROLLER BOARD TERMINAL STRIP
BLACK 7 1 2;,1 ! TB5 - SAFEGUARD BREAKER TERMINAL BLOCK
BLAGK *H P15 MAIN LOGIC WLS - LOW WATER LEVEL SENSOR K—
BLACK | = = Pi4 WTS = WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
z z z VA - VOLTAGE ADJUST
2 2 = |
P[]
Q ! ﬂ P13 GROUND —
INPUT LUG
CcT1 CcT2 CcT3 CONDITIONING (GND) ~ N (PGND)}———— 70 — : )
Q{(LAMP—BOTI’OM}—/ 70 .
T N (TBI-)———
‘ v {0)
|
"
B
70 —{ : N
B
[ I [ [ 1
= REM GNDgp1 SP2 BCF LF PP GND GND GND N @
T —sa] pPs TB2RSTAT
o (3
PRI I 16 —
€888 o Y 15 ?ﬁ - 20 TB3[ 1 [+1 ESS—— 31A 7@ I— TOSHEET 2
Liad 20]19 [18 [17 1 3 17 |18 |19 |20 1A A ess—
STATIONARY gpop 16 12 13 13 13 |14 16 3 7C4@
LED BOARD 5 ®© g0 a |2 2
(SLB) > > 2> 12 10 & 28 9 |10 12 4 5
HEAT SINK IS 9 S || er
= =
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY ‘ RN QSN 8 6|5 T 1|0 % 5|6 8 INTERCONNECTION AXI 13—<{L)
< <
—| | e ® [ é JdAl3]2]1], % g 25 112134 AX2 |
AC AC CSe2g 3 S |2 : e an—W
S 55 S22 5> P16 e ; 23| P16 AX4 35A <:>
F- h 22
G TB6 Ltts 3 7C [ 7C (OPS}—
F3 F AC FUSE \— USED FOR OPTIONAL 4 20 5 5 WTs)— u—(p)
AC AC 12 LEAD I 30 REGULATOR 3 49
L TERMINAL 40A
SPEE C—— STATOR | BLOCK SENSING ONLY 2 g
SENSOR PMG EXCITER FIELD (STAT) —1 P12 TB4 [o L1 L2 18 G3 G2 Gl GO
(SSEN) [o - + O PHOTO BOARD 0 [ T ]
S2 (P21-6) SV:,‘L?T_[EJ 1 L \/‘7 Js \/‘9
16 (P21-9) RED = &I’ g (‘37 E; g
24 (F‘21-8)/—ﬁ | 2 2 S S G ¢ A
2 (P21-2)—BLACK | e % g gpgpg
_ > @ E
Vo vg S 88 5 8
5
n 11} | JJ
s
NOTE poxE Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
I | FOR GENERATOR | o —
| | CONNECTIONS SEE X E 0w T
| Frecnons £ 3
ADV-6130. APROVALS Py DIAGRAM, WIRING
PRAW kAR 4-3-96
‘ 6 LEAD STATOR e AT T R
600 V. ONLY) - e e
(600 Y- ONLY) R g e 347941 ‘ Ds
8 \ 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 1, 347941A-G
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6 5 & 4 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
E N GI N E - 4-3-96 NEW DRAWING [45204] KAR|
A | 2-4-97 (B=-5) LEADS 5 & 7C UPDATED, WLS LEAD CONFIGURATION
UPDATED [49429] KAR|
B | 7=31=97 (GLOBAL} POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
c 12-1-97 (A=2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER” WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
BATTERY CHARGING oK a2 pres
ALTERNATOR AL 2692
(BCA)
INJECTOR
PUMP
Py D
|
F70 (P21-7) - ‘ n .
o
RED o 9 ’J"
5] INJECTOR m
H Neove =
P 3
10F
10P j
N DELCO
(10N)
NOTE:
8P & 8S ARE
I USED ON J.D.
. 80KW & UP.
- + 10P 108
BATTERY (8P) (8S)
NOTE: C
| 10N USED ON 1
GENSETS 125KW 10N
D UP,
14P (P21-12) —|
\ 71 (P21-1) K1
- — N (10N)
a—
G ‘ -
oy
(&0 . . . 1 - -
@— N 7N (TB5=7N) ‘
N
@—14N 14N (P21-5) LN \
®731A (P21-10) N I
| .
ENGINE
LoW BLOCK = N 70 (TB5-70)
WATER LEVEL GROUND o
SENSOR (EBG) B
TO SHEET 1 — (WLS) —
€ : )—10 7G (TB3-70) CWC SOLENOID
{ : N 5TB3-5) (CwWes)
olL (OPTIONAL)
WATER PRESS.
TEMP, <
SENDING e
= UNIT (OPS) —
(WTS)
@7 13 — 13 (P21=22)
{ : ——41A 41A (P21-23)
@— 35A 35A (P21-24)
{ : — 34 34 (P21-21)
(Ry—————wa(P21-16)
PRE- PII_ROEVéIS(IJ.:;E A
LOW WATER LOW OIL
= HIGH ENGINE SWITCH
TEMP. SWITCH PRESS. SWITCH
PRE- TEMPAE_I\{VITCH wmn (PLOP) (LOP)
HIGH ENGINE FED e e
TEMP, SWITCH e s e
(PHET) P —
Xt 0 7 MaY,
e DIAGRAM, WIRING
APPROVALS DATE ’
PRAW kAR 4-3-96 _
ETr— Paveve s ] SN 347941B,DWG ‘s”:” 2-2
T g s | o 347941 ‘ Ds
6 5 7 4 \ 1
Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 2, 347941B-C
26 Wiring Diagrams TP-5851

9/98



8 | 7 6 5 & 4 3 | 2 1
ENGINE REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
JUNCTION BOX CONTROLLER BOX CSWNI-I'—I%OHL E |4-11-97 |(C-3) LEADS 67 & 68 CONNEGTION REVISED. [49539] JDH
(ECS) F | 7-31-97 (C.D-4) PINS 28, 31, 56, 57 & 71A ADDED TO PLUGS P1 &
VOLTAGE REGULATOR BOARD OFF P21; (GLOBAL) POINT TO POINT GODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
(AVR) AUTO RUN G |12-1-97 | (A-2) DIGITAL CONTROLLER’ WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
o 106 (TB1-5) 2 1 EXTERNAL
TITLEBLOCK
*[e7[n[ea )" 102 Er-— JUMPER £z <
38| |vs PS5 6 5
12PIN MEMBRANE DECAL 104 (P17-4) —— =+ |- PRE-WIRED
s8] |veo CONN. SWITCH b INTERNAL
12 [_[1B][V7}o PS5 CONNECTIONS goTToM 103 P17-a— }éf JUMPER
PIN # 1 68 (VA) == N (GND)
27N (TB5-7N) 101 (P17-1
367 (VA) — )—1
4 V8 (TB6-V8) POINT TO POINT CODE:
5N/C EMERGENCY
3B (SLB) W STOP LEAD NUMBER (DEVICE TO-POSITION ON DEVICE)
7 V9 (TB6-V9) (ESS)
8N/C P3 — == 1 (TB3-1)
9SB(SLE) DISPLAY P4 4 1A (TB3-1A
10 V7 (TB6-V7) ﬁ (TB3-14) LEGEND
P LE}C(SFG) -- STATUS AVR - AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATOR
— C3(TB4-C3) BE — BATTERY EQUALIZER
— C2(TB4-C2) «H P2 P8 P6 a . P21 CONNECTIONS GWGS - CITY WATER GOOL SOLENOID
— C1(TB4-C1) 70 (FV) ] ] 357 |40A 14224 71A PIN # 171 (K1=8) EBG - ENGINE BLOCK GROUND
~— O (TB4-C) 70 (P21-3) 41457 70|70 P21 g 5(](5”55;‘_'7(5))) ECL - ENGINE CHECK LIGHT
TB5 [ 7N(TDR-B(-)) 13 |56 |28 BiA 52| 2 24 PIN ANC ECM — ENGINE CONTROL MODULE
SAFEGUARD [0 O O O O O}— 7N (EBGI—— CONNECTOR 514N (EBG) ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITCH
TERMINAL STRIP (CO C1C2C3707N . 21|34 |31[16 1471, 6 52 (SSEN-SHLD) ESL - ENGINE STOP LIGHT
<‘? Q Cﬁ QO 7 nﬂ(?V)) — P21 770 (TDR-A(+)) ESS - EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
ct | cs 70 CWCS) —— | 8 24 (SSEN=(+)) FINUM) - FUSE
916 (SSEN=(0))
| c2 | 70 h ~—67 67 (P5-3 B>4+—67 10 31A (WLS) FV - FUEL VALVE
—68 68 (P5-1) 5> 68 1N/C GND — CONTROLLER BOX GROUND
P15 P1 12 14P (K1-P) HET = HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
13N/C -
po— P17 CONNECTIONS AL v e e eal Tar he hanma ]! 1ane rg gEiLi/l;REIi(itlENCY METER (ENGINE)
SAFE GUARD PIN #1101 (ECS-3) P17 18lalols |2 13 |55 |28 biAs2| 2 15N/C -
BREAKER T T T 2102 (ECS-2) 3 | VOLTAGE 16 40A (PHET) K5 - ECM CONTROL RELAY
. 3103 (ECS-4) o3 |101 19 3 41457 70 70 ADJUST 17N/C K6 = IGNITION CONTROL RELAY
& COMMUNICATION 4104 (ECS-6) 18N/C LOP - LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITCH
o i i P10 4[104]102),  5|20]16 |12] 8 |4 [,  =24{35A  |40A14P|24 1A, ;g :;g LWT - LOW WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH
c3 1B (P5-11) —= e 2134 (HET) OPS - OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT
: ‘ 20 " ! 2213 (LOP) P(NUM) - CONNECTOR (PLUG)
P7 4loafion|? 2016 [12] 8 4 |* A la0al1ap|24 F1A]* 23 41A (PLOP) PGND - CONTROLLER PANEL GROUND LUG
= - - D o s Ay 70 o 24 35A (LWT) PHET — PRE-ALARM HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
Py S [193]101], PLOP — PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
OPTIONAL P17 18[14]10]6 )2 13 |56 |28 314 S2) 2 SFG - SAFEGUARD BREAKER
L7139 |5 (34| [31]8f1aN7], SLB - STATIONARY LED BOARD
P 1 SSEN - SPEED SENSOR
° MAIN LOGIC STAT - STATOR
P14 TB(NUM) = CONTROLLER BOARD TERMINAL STRIP
TB5 — SAFEGUARD BREAKER TERMINAL BLOCK
P11 H TDR = TIME DELAY RELAY
ﬂ P13 GROUND — WLS - LOW WATER LEVEL SENSOR
INPUT LG WTS - WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
CT1 CT2 CT3
CONDITIONING (GND) ~ N (PGND) — N 4@ VA - VOLTAGE ADJUST
(K N (LAMP-BOTTOM) 70 .
S N0 1 — (&)
)
o)
- | 1an —(E)
- = - = - = - - -~ TB1
— REMGND, 31A —@
(((( 1331 ‘P5  TB2IRST rLrSPISP2BCFLFPPGND GNDGND
L I 7 33 7 *@
=) 16 —
223 ! 320 20 TB3| 1 1 (ESS) - @
gads ®l20[19 [18 17 |7 ° 3 17 [18 [19 |20 1A 1A EsS s
STATIONARY GENERATOR EEEE }g 30 (ESS) - 4@
LED BOARD 522Q 6] |14]13 e 13)14] |16 3 — TOSHEET2
(8LB) 12| [10] e L e 9lwo] |12 4 \%41»&—@
HEAT SINK [ 27
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 8 6|5 T [0 2 5|6 8 INTERGONNEGTION At 350 — : )
— Jalal2[1], | 2 ||2 = 1]2]ala AX2
AC 3|8 aaf o 4 Ax3 —— 3 @
AC P16 © 7 o3| P16
G = = 6 AX4 40A —@
c TB6 N Llls 2 7G H-7C (OP§) ———
3 [ USED FOR OPTIONAL 3% . 2 5 s wrs) —1 N e @
N Ac 12 LEAD AC FUSE REGULATOR SENSING ONLY 32 WTS)
speE L STATOR TERMINAL 519 71—(R)
——
SeREED PMG EXCITER FIELD (STAT) BLOCK —+1 % P2 TB4 [o L1 L2 13 G3 C2 i Col 0 —(3)
(SSEN) |o[-+ 0 PHOTO BOARD l;l ‘ ‘
6o (pargy _SHELD a / I | N—T)
WHITE ~ V7 V8 Vg Lo
16 (P21-9) _ & T N = B ]
RED & ; 838 6 8
24 (P21-8) ﬂ g b 6 4 k2
2 (P21-2) BLACK 2 B c e e 2
e g 8835 3
V9 v >
v P \ JJ )
P T
NOTE: e e & e
| | FOR GENERATOR T e
| CONNECTIONS SEE i s
ADV-6132, oo £ e
APPROVALS DATE DIAG RAMl WI RI NG
S
6 LEAD STATOR KAR | 4390 E
(600 V., ONLY) ETr— Paveve s ] S4ON T 347942A,DWG ‘s’* T2
V. ON e S
B 7-18-36 347942 ‘ D
8 \ 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 1, 347942A-G
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8 7 6 5 & 4 3 2 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
B |2-13-96 (B=7) LEADS 5 & 7C UPDATED, WLS LEAD CONFIGURATION
UPDATED [49429] KAR|
C |7-31-97 (GLOBAL) POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
ENGINE LIGHT/ DIAGNOSTIC BOX D |12-1-97 | (A-2) *DIGITAL CONTROLLER® WAS "DEC 340° ON SPECTRUM
TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR|
RED (BATT A-(+) ———
{ RED L RED 509 (P27-B2)  —
P24 CONNECTIONS
419 (P27-B1 PIN # A 900 (P27-C2) 439 (TS-2) RED
RED o ) B 901 (P27-C1) [ ME DELAY D
[~ 400 (TDR-3) C RED (ECL-RED) 41 n
D N/C 400 (TS=1) —| 1 || TIME DELAY RELAY 1
TOGGLE SWITCH E BLK (TS-3) RELAY (TDR1)
s FN/C =|| DR &2 S
= 4 5 8
o 720 SISt T T
3 Y 9 5 | & &
~ o [
g 0 (P21-7)— 4@ r A B T )
e BLK (P24-E) L— 7N (TB5-7N) (P21-7) g% < )48
& 528 (P27-G) s eEip \_-_‘ £z
S -3 = 00—+ o o
L_BLK (BATT A-()) 59y (o] 8 |
< 2 <
2 T @
_ —12D (TDR-9) :
12B (TDR1-7)
o
LY RED (BATT A-(+))
RED (BATT A-(+))
JUNCTION BOX JUNCTION BOX
- - - - - - - - - - RED (BATT A-(+)) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - c
ENGINE RED (BATT A-(+)) ENGlNEFUEL
P25 P25 VAR
- - - - (FV)
240 (P28-A) BLK (BATT A=(=)) 953 P26
240 (P28-C) > 115 (P27-H3) H 115
< :>770 - - - - - - - - L—12C (TDR1-9) =
L_12E (TDR1-8) = | S
P29 ‘ g 4
D 7N (TB5-7N) 10N ® 440 TDR1-4) /| £ _ P27 o = é =
E 14N (P21-5) & P30 (B BLK (BATT A=(=) p2s I £ SENSOR = h—
N ) 1§ |1 1419901 528
@*BM{PZMO) N % (D)~ 122 (TDR1-6) ] BLK (BATT A-(-)) —HE) @ N
= (©)f BLK (BATT A=(=)) it BLK (BATT A-(-)) ——®) 2 509/900 BATTERY
2 | BLK (BATT A=) @ @ CHARGING
Low L 70 B 121 (TDR1-5) - = | o bsa s ALTERNATOR =
WATER LEVEL EB']‘_((E)IgE @ BLK (BATT A-(-)) ¢
SENSOR GROUND ABCODE F GHJ K
(WLS) (EBG) =
— 10P
TO SHEET 1 a 7C (TB3-70) cwc(gvtal(_g;om
BATTERY EQUALIZER P27 CONNECTIONS
@*5 (TB3-5) oIL (OPTIONAL) (BE) LTy B
WATER PRESS, PIN # A1 (CAVITY PLUG) PIN # F1 (CAVITY PLUG)
TEMP SENDING 24VDC A2 (CAVITY PLUG) F2 (CAVITY PLUG) K iop
1 SENDING UNIT I 10P (BATT B=(+)) —o A3 (CAVITY PLUG) F3 (CAVITY PLUG) "
UNIT (OPS) 12vDC B1 419 (ECL) G1528 (TS-4) \J
WTS) = RED (BATT A-(s) — 0 B2 500 (ESL) G2 (CAVITY PLUG) 108
_ ( . B3 439 (TS-2) G3 953 (BATT A-(-)) °
J 13 (P21-22) ] STARTER
{ ) RED (ESL) BLK BATT A=(=))——° C1901 (P24-B) H1 (CAVITY PLUG)
K 41A (P21-23) L E5TTa RED F) — C2 900 (P24-A) H2 (CAVITY PLUG)
@ L RED (F2) / C3 (CAVITY PLUG) H3 115 (P25-2)
L 35A (P21-24) BT $ $558 RED (£5) Y D1 (CAVITY PLUG) J1 CAVITY PLUG)
eEetEEedag RED @E-12vDC) ] D2 (CAVITY PLUG) J2 (CAVITY PLUG)
My s p21-21) R Ry RED F5) —| D3 (CAVITY PLUG) J3 (CAVITY PLUG)
) E1 (CAVITY PLUG) K1 (CAVITY PLUG) ‘
®7 40A (P21-16) < g% E2 (CAVITY PLUG) K2 (CAVITY PLUG) |
= Low oIL & @ E3 (CAVITY PLUG) K3 (CAVITY PLUG) Ton
PRE- PRESSURE L
L LoW WATER Low OIL on 10P (BE-24VDC)
Ll HIGH ENGINE TEMP, SWITCH ~ PRESS. SWITCH (LOP) 4 1 M- 108
PRE TEMP, SWITCH (LWT) (PLOP) s
-~ HET — — -
HIGH ENGINE HED = 12VDC 12VDC 14P (P21-12)
T BATTERY A BATTERY B 71 (P21-1)
o .
&y
o=
E— eSS OTETSE SreCTED
RS e phnes
2} TOLERANCES ARE:
poxE Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
R ) SURFAGE AINISH
Xt 0 7 MaY,
FRACTIONS T e
APPROVALS DATE DIAGRAMl WI RI NG
PRAW kAR 4-3-96 _
ETr— Paveve s ] 40N 3479428,DWG ‘s”:” 2-2
T g s | o 347942 ‘ Ds
8 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 2, 347942B-D
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8 | 7 6 5 4 4 3 | 2 1

ENGINE REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
JUNCTION BOX Co NTRO LLEH BOX CSO\NNlTrFé%L E |4-11-97 (C-4) LEADS 67 & 68 CONNECTION REVISED, [49539] JOH
(ECS) F | 7-31-97 (C.D-4) PINS 28, 31 & 71A ADDED TO PLUGS P1 & P21;
VOLTAGE REGULATOR BOARD OFF (GLOBAL) POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
P5 (AVR) : 106 106 (TB1-5) AuTgy—\ 1RLJN PRE-WIRED G | 12-1-97 (A-2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER® WAS "DEC 340” ON SPECTRUM
| EXTERNAL TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR|
? g7[7N[es ! 102 172 N JUMPER
38| |va PS5 . 6 5
12PN —— MEMBRANE] DEGAL SIDE 104 P17-4) — = =y PRE-WIRED
s8] |vo CONN, SWITCH o L INTERNAL
12 1B V7], P5 CONNECTIONS BOTTOM BOTTOM 103 (P17-3) fi_{ }_ST/ JUMPER
PIN # 1 68 (VA) [ PANEL N N@ND) ————
27N (TB5-7N) | T GROUND 101 P17-1) D
367 (VA) LUG Vo POINT TO POINT CODE:
4 V8 (TBE-V8) (PGND) LEAD NUMBER (DEVICE TO-POSITION ON DEVICE)
5N/C EMERGENCY
638 (SLB) @ N (GND) pi
79 (TB6-V) I (ESS)
S T f—
958 (SLB) ! P3 DISPLAY‘:' Pa | —1 (Be-1) LEGEND
10 V7 (TB6-V7) | [—1A(TBa-1) ===
11 1B (SFG) ADS - AIR DAMPER SWITCH
- - STATUS AVR - AUTOMATIG VOLTAGE REGULATOR
3 (TBa-C 12N/C
3 (TB4-C3) CWCS - CITY WATER COOL SOLENOID
G2 (TB4-02) ———— <ﬂ P2 P8 P6 24 4 P21 CONNECTIONS EBG - ENGINE BLOCK GROUND
C1 (TB4-C1) 70 (P21-3) — ] BSA  [40A14PI24 7T1A PIN #1 71 (K1-S) ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITGH
|— CO (TB4-Co) T ( N (EGC-2)—— I 41A 57 70 70 P21 § %S(ngg_;(o‘)” EGC - ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR CONTROL —
24 PIN
TB5 | 13 |56 |28 BiAs2| 2 LA, NG ESS - EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
SAFEGUARD [0 O O O O OF—7N (EBG)ﬁ 514N (EBG) F(NUM) - FUSE
TERMINAL STRIP |CO C1C2C3707N 34| [31[18 1aN71 |, 6 52 (SSEN-SHLD) GND — CONTROLLER BOX GROUND
[ INP5—2) —
- (\P ? g\) R Q\ o2 P21 ;Zg Eg;",\?lm) HET = HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
Gt ‘ c3 ‘ 7N (K5-85) — 9 16 (SSEN-(0)) K1 - CRANK RELAY
K5 — GOVERNOR CONTROL RELAY
— delw 70 (CWCS) ——— ! 67 (P5-3) —B>+———67 1031A (WLS)
f 68 EP5-1; — 5>} 68 11 N/C K6 = IGNITION CONTROL RELAY
P15 P1 }g L‘}g (K1-P) LOP — LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITCH
oPTONAL P17 CONNECTIONS "7Tale 5111 2faal Tarhe hanze] e LWT — LOW WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH
SAFE GUARD PIN # 1 101 (ECS-3) P17 13 | sal28 biA s2| 2 15N/C OPS - OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT
BREAKER - 2102 (ECS-2) s | 1814|1016 | 2 56 VOLTAGE 16 40A (PHET) P(NUM) - CONNECTOR (PLUG) C
- 3103 (ECS-4) 103|101 19 3 1A 57 7070 ADIUST 17 N/C PGND - CONTROLLER PANEL GROUND LUG
o I GOMMUNIGATION 4104 (ECS-6) o4 oz sohelinls | a oAl omianios bial }9 5;3 (QB_DS) PHET - PRE-ALARM HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
c2 ‘ P10 4 2 2 4 4 23 i/é 86) PLOP - PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
c3 BEs-11) — —= 21 34 (HET) SFG - SAFEGUARD BREAKER
| Py ® R ENGINE HARNFSS . 2213 (LOP) SLB - STATIONARY LED BOARD
| D 4 H04 102 2 20 (16 (12| 8 | 4 IB5A MOA14P|24 [71A 23 41A (PLOP) SSEN - SPEED SENSOR
_ o 24 35A (LWT)
103 o 19 3 41A57 70|70 STAT - STATOR
| Pg 3 1 TB(NUM) - CONTROLLER BOARD TERMINAL STRIP
| OPTIONAL P17 18141016 |2 1315628 314 82) 2 TBS - SAFEGUARD BREAKER TERMINAL BLOCK
- a7slels| 1], (34| [at]18f1aNT1|, WLS - LOW WATER LEVEL SENSOR
BLACK b5 1 WTS — WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
BLACK ‘H MAIN LOGIC VA - VOLTAGE ADJUST <
BLACK g g E P14
ey I L
2 2 = |
P11} —
Q ! ﬂ P13 NPUT GROUND
LUG
N : N
1 o2 o1 CONDITIONING (GND) N (PGND) —————
Q@ (LAMP-BOWOM)J — N
= N (BI-)————
‘ et G,
| 71— : ) B
- e o C T8 — REMGND gp1 $P2 BCF LF PP GND GND GND 1 @
GENERATOR | \ —‘17 34] p5  TB2[RST FLT N s f@
| 33
I 16 — N o i
! 2 - 15 92| 17 2 TB3[ 7 H-1Ess) —] 56 —(H)
20 (19 |18 |17 14 17 |18 |19 | 20 1A H-1A (ESS!
STATIONARY 30 Es9) N | TO SHEET 2
LED BOARD 16 14 13 13 59 13 |14 16 3
m 12 — 14N — : >
&o HEAT SINK 2 0e g |5 o 10 12 !
i 3 27
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY | ©8 ez o 8 6|5 E 10 56 5|6 8 INTERCONNECTION AX1 ——31A @
— ! eb b s 4]alz]1 s | |92 12]3]a AX2 7C -
ACI[ ] AC E%E‘%g& N T3 |8 e o 4 AX3 —w
G E 5 > ® > 2 > P16 g ; 23| P16 o s
- - 22
¢ TB6 USED FOR OPTIONAL 3 ) L5 o 7CH-TCOPS) —— N 4®
F3 F+ = REGULATOR SENSING ONLY 4 5 L1 5(WTS) —
AC FUSE 20
AC AC 12 LEAD | 3 19 — 741A—®
- L STATOR ‘ TERMINAL v 2 19
——
SENSOR PMG EXCITER FIELD (STAT) BLOGK = —1 ! P12 TB4 [0 L1 12 13 cs C2 C1 Co asa —(s)
(SSEN) [o - + O PHOTO BOARD = T 11 L T 11
1)
2 (P21-6) —SHIELD § / JVEN A T "
16 (Poig) _ WHITE 8 ® & 5 & 10a—(V)
RED =) = T929% —
24 (P21-8) ﬂ | 4 < L A
2 (P21-2 BLACK | <3 % 2 2 p @
— — z o [l o — Q
Vo V8 > o O O O
vz, 3 97 \ J ) )
eSS OTETSE SreCTED
\ s i ectee
NOTE: T s £ e
! | FORGENERATOR | W e
| | CONNECTIONS SEE Fot o v
ADV-6130, I oo £ e
APPROVALS DATE DIAG RAMl WI RI NG
S
6 LEAD STATOR - KEAEF‘ e T T ™
7-12-96
(600 V. ONLY) e e
— = R g e 347943 ‘ Ds
8 \ 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 1, 347943A-G
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7 5 & 4 3 2 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
ENGI N E - 4-3-96 NEW DRAWING [45204] KAR|
A |2-14-97 (B=-5) LEADS 5 & 7C UPDATED, WLS LEAD CONFIGURATION
UPDATED [49429] KAR|
B | 7=31=97 (GLOBAL} POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
C | 12=1-87 (A=2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER” WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR|
ELECTRONIC
GOVERNOR
F3 CONTROL
I (EGC) D
E 123456789101
2 [©20900000090
~ X
— g
o
OPTIONAL REMOTE—
I SPEED ADJUST \
| , ‘
|
70 (P21-7) BATTERY
CHARGING
ALTERNATOR
| OPTIONAL OPTIONAL (BCA) L
I R
| AIR DAMPE|
| SOLENOID R :E
N (ADS) ACTUATOR MAG
F - 56 (P21-18) PICKUP
[ ‘ \
I &
[ i
| - * q
BATTERY =
o
S C
|
| ! 71 (P21=1)
L
R R N——
(&
{(ey—m0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
(o)—10 ! ‘
7 | | |
|
O ‘
|
(H)—ss
@— N 7N (TB5-7N
N |
@—14!\1 14N (P21-5, I
oN
@—am 31A (P21-10) N
ENGINE B
TOSHEET1 | 1
Low BLOCK 70/(TB570
WATER LEVEL GROUND = N o )
SENSOR (EBG)
(WLS) -
<:> 7 7C (TB3-7C _ -
®; 5 5 (TBa- CWC SOLENOID
WATER oL (CWES)
TEMP. PRESS. (OPTIONAL)
1 SENDING SENDING
= UNIT UNIT —
(WTS) (OPS)
@—13 - 13 (P21-22)
{ :>—41 41A (P21-23
@—asA 35A (P21-24)
N
{ :>—34 34 (P21-21
W4OA 40A (P21-16;
= PRE- PIEICI)EVgS?JI;E A
L LOW WATER LOW OIL SWITCH
= 'T"I'E(’:’A"éEg‘ve:?gH TEMP, SWITCH PRESS. SWITCH LoP)
PRE- ¥ (LWT) (PLOP)
HIGH ENGINE HED e
2} TOLERANCES ARE:
TEMP' SWITCH poxE Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
(PHET) o —
x ot oo 7 MAY,
FRACTIONS T [
APPROVALS DATE DIAGRAMl WI RI NG
PRAW kAR 4-3-96 _
ETr— Paveve s ] 40N 3479438,DWG ‘s”:” 2-2
e e
R g e 347943 \ Ds
7 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1
Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 2, 347943B-C
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8 7 6 5 & 4 3 | 2 1
ENGINE REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
JUNCTION BOX METER/CONTROLLER BOX CSOVI\\IIITI%OHL E |7-31-87 | (C,D-4) PINS 24, 28, 31 & 71A ADDED TO PLUGS P1 & P21;
c3 (TB4—CS) (ECS) (GLOBAL} POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
/ c2 (TB4—02) F [11=05-97 (A-7) 6 LEAD STATOR CONNECTIONS ADDED [52578] JOH
/ ! 106 (TB1-5) OFF G [1217-97 | (A=2) (RED) ADDED TO WIRE 16, (BLACK) ADDED TO WIRE 2
C1 (TB4-CT) ———— 70 (P21-3) —————————————— AUTOT T RN =97 _| (A=2) (RED) WIRE 16, (BLAGK) 1
/ ‘ PRE-WIRED (SHIELD) ADDED TO WIRE S2 [52348] DF§
/co (TB4-CO) 7N (EGC-2) ———————————— 102 (P17-2)— 2] }_1? EXTERNAL
8BS MEMBRAN - JUMPER
666 b b &1-7NEBG) —— MSWITCH | DECAL 7o . .
SAFE GUARD — BOTTOM 104 (P17-4) — 6.y 8l
TERMINAL STRIP| CO C1C2C3 707N N (GND) - L INTERNAL
0 QO 0 O O O—4—7N (K5-85) 4 .3 I
|11 ‘ | 108 P79 — JUMPER
cic2Ca 70 (CWCS) o Yot @17 POINT TO POINT CODE: D
— - LEAD NUMBER (DEVICE TO-POSITION ON DEVICE)
EMERGENCY
— - \ STOP
ESS)
= (
! P4 118 LEGEND
[ 1A (TB3-1A)
: | STATUS P21 CONNECTIONS ADS - AIR DAMPER SWITCH
ey s cHcs TR ot s
P6 414 57 70|70 P21 2 2(ETD) -
OPTIONAL — 24 PIN 3 70 (TB5-70) ECL - ENGINE CHECK LIGHT
SAFEGUARD 13 |56 |28 [31AS2| 2 CONNECTOR 4 N/(,:“ (E8G) ECM - ENGINE CONTROL MODULE
BREAKER 514 I
I l3e| Jor[16 pan7r], o S &) ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITCH
| 7 70 (K5-86) EGC - ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR CONTROL
P21 8 N/C ESL — ENGINE STOP LIGHT
BLACK 9 16 (ETD) ESS - EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
BLACK 10 31A (WLS) ETD - ENGINE TACH DRIVE
BLACK |w w 1; :“f; «1-P) F(NUM) - FUSE
= = | P15 oM : BNcT GND - CONTROLLER BOX GROUND
p | P17 CONNECTIONS 17139 |51 34 31|16 14N/ 71 14 N/C HET - HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
PIN # 1 101 (ECS-3) P17 15 N/C K1 - CRANK RELAY
Q O - g}gg ;Egiig %08 101" 18pefo)6 2 13196128 g1A 52| 2 16 :‘%\ (PHET) K5 - GOVERNOR CONTROL RELAY
19 3 414 57 70 |70 17 -
cT1 cTz  CT3 COMMUNICATION 2104 (£C5-6) 16 56 (ADS) K6 — IGNITION CONTROL RELAY
NOTE: . bio Lfloaftoz|, loojt6[12]8 |4 |, ,,B54 |40A14RI24 1A, 19 57 (K6-86) LOP - LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITCH C
CURRENT TRANSFORMER DOT OR "HI ‘ 20 N/C LWT - LOW WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH
TOWARD GENERATOR = ENGINE HARNESS 21 34 (HET) OPS - OIL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT
: P7 4 2 Plglel1z|e]a ]t *hsd  |aoaltar|2a f1a* gg A?ASL(F)’D)P P(NUM) - CONNECTOR (PLUG)
_ _ D 104102 54 35A ﬁ,_vm) PGND -~ CONTROLLER PANEL GROUND LUG
\ PO L3101, 19 3 414 57 70 |70 PHET - PRE-ALARM HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
PLOP - PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
18 |14 10 | 6 | 2 13 56|28 [314 S2| 2
DVR 2000/2010 PMG OFTIONAL P17 | SFG — SAFEGUARD BREAKER
R‘E’gb[f\%ﬂ PMG G17[18]9 151, o[34] |31[16 14NT1], SLB - STATIONARY LED BOARD
P | <D P15 P1 SSEN - SPEED SENSOR
Pt Pla MAIN LOGIC ] STAT - STATOR
TB(NUM) - CONTROLLER BOARD TERMINAL STRIP
520 ] TB5 - SAFEGUARD BREAKER TERMINAL BLOCK K=
52K P11 H WLS - LOW WATER LEVEL SENSOR
aaL | P13 GROUND WTS - WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
52L I INPUT LUG -
=m ‘ CONDITIONING (GND) ~ N (PGND)
27;77}8; - - N (LAMP-BOTTOM)—|
- 7 108 - - = “-N(TBI-1)
— CTB2 R
— CTB1 ‘
== .
T
B R ( | | | w w w
GENERATOR b TB1
Seoa | [ e — REMGND 5p1sP2 BCF LF PP GND GND GND B
$3%9 £ B B 73| Ps TB2
0T s i3 3 381, 20
i) 16 -
EL—,E.E.E 2 2 2 Pleof1o 18177 | @ | |2 32 17 |18 |19 |20 TB3[ 7 1 Ess)—]
cg =) 31 — : )
7 %25 5 o2 2 16| |14 |13 7 | |14 131a| |16 1A 1A ESS) 31A
> | | ] 13 30 TO SHEET 2
[ == 12| |10]o 5 29 90| |12 3 76— M)
P! AC FUSE 3 | (12 28 4
I TERMINAL ve| |Vo 8 65 by Y 5|86 8 INTERGONNEGTION AX1 s
| BLOCK 8 | |0 ( C
Rc F- — E B A48 2] ]| = 2 i2ls ey, AX2 aoa —P)
EXCITEF PMG | P16 A3
ROTOR AC ROTOR| 2 4@
Lo & — 12LEAD | — - — 107 AXa B
AC PMG STATOR - - - L — R 108 7C | 7C (OPS) — 13 — :>
RECTIFIER STATOR - - - -7 - - 109 — s L 5 ars
MODULE WTS) 1A —@
—T B P2 TB4 [0 L1 L2 13 cs C2 Ci Co
| L
‘ = I O O s2sieen) (V)
11
| V7 Ve ve R  >(BLACK) @
NOTE: B g 8858 @
FOR GENERATOR CONNEGTIONS SEE ADV-6131. CAPACITOR & o PED A D 6 (RED)
— PR PR JE— PR =z = = | = = _—
_ [C2 0 - o g
4 LEAD GENERATOR ONLY = S 38 6 8 A
0 J ) )
[ ——J METERBOX
V8 Ve Vo
eSS OTETSE SreCTED
A preeneS
2} TOLERANCES ARE:
X2 H1 X2 poxE Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
6 LEAD STATOR o —
Xt H2o Lo X1 3300/4160/6600/11000 o Vo
12470/13200/13800 V., APPROVALS pe DIAGRAM, WIRING
R R T o
NNECTI! e chym 5 [rtoes |1 o 347944A,DWG [P 12
LoL1L2 13 TG | 7e1rss 347944 | Do
8 \ 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 1, 347944A-G
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7 6 5 & 4 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
7N - 4-4-96 NEW DRAWING [45204] KAR|
A |2-14-97 (B=5.~6) LEADS 5 & 7C UPDATED, WLS LEAD CONFIGURATION
UPDATED [49429] KAR|
B |7-31-97 (GLOBAL) POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR|
C [12-17-97 (A=7) (RED) ADDED TO WIRE 16, (BLACK)} ADDED TO WIRE 2
& (SHIELD) ADDED TO WIRE S2 [52348] DFS|
I
I
D
87A NC ELECTRONIC
87 ONO GOVERNOR
— S CONTROL
| Ks T (EGC)
o
| [ 1234567891011
2 ?@ PRORVLVOOD
I ‘ X
! ! "] g8 [
) 7N (TB5-7N) T 3
| OPTIONAL OPTIONAL REMOTE —|
NOTE: DUAL AIR DAMPER SPEED ADJUST N !
I SOLENIODS USED ON THE
900-1600 KW GENERATORS, / ‘ JUNCTION BOX —
| AIR - - i
| % DAMPER B
\ AIR DAMPER SWITCH e ENGINE
| SOLENOID _ ADS BATTERY
5 (ADS) CHARGING
| N T ALTERNATOR MAG
| 56 (P21-18) (BCA) ACTUATOR  PICKUP
| [ - | _ o P p— I
L 71 (P21-1) —
- | e
Lo Cr—
(Ay—m I SOL. [« &
| - + | = C
E)y—n ‘ | 5
BATTERY g
<: —7N — — 5
@ 56 I _ — — |- : 10P STARTER .
| % — |
(Fy—m0 - - - - -1- soL (<
‘ Ioro N ; |
JUNCTION BOX i ‘ BATTERY
S - - 7
ENGINE P! - - - s - b
‘ ‘
- - - - - - - - - - 70 (TB5-70)
@
- - N ]
Q ™ 7N (TB5=7N) CWC SOLENOID
OPTIONAL
@ 71 14N (P21-5) (CUVCS)
‘ 31A (P21-10 N N
@14N ’7 aé
@31;\ LOW L ENGINE B
WATER LEVEL BLOCK
GROUND
(WLS) (EBG)
TO SHEET 1 —
@— 7c 7C (TB3-7C)
@— 5 5 (TB3-5)
WATER oL
TEMP, PRESS,
= SENDING SENDING
UNIT = UNIT
(WTS) (OPS) L
@ 40A 40A (P21-16)
@—34 34 (P21-21}
(s)—s 13 (P21-22)
(T)—a1a 41A (P21-23 1 PRE
HIGH HIGH
(u)—35n 35A (P21-24 RS ENGINE
TEMP, TEMP,
SWITCH SWITCH
N PRE Low oIL (HET) (PHET)
Low LOWOIL < pRESSURE A
WATER = PRESSURE SWITCH NOTE:
TEMP, SWITCH :
SWITCH {PLOP) (LOP) DUAL H.E.T. AND P,H.E.T, SWITCH
wn USED ON SOME ENGINES.
ez o s
®782 (SHIELD/P21-6) ————— ;:?AEWSSJ%?”"“““ .
(Wy———2 BLACKP21-2) i Abjw»
FRACTIONS T [
< : )—— 16 (RED/P21-9) ENGINE APPROVALS AT DIAGRAM, WIRING
TACH S
KAR 4-4-96
DRIVE ETr— Paveve s ] SN 3479448,DWG ‘W” 2-2
(ETD) - e e
P 347944 | D,
7 6 5 7 4 \ 1

Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 2, 347944B-C
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8 7 6 5 4 4 3 | 2 1

ENGINE REV DATE REVISION BY ’g
JUNCTION BOX METER/CONTROLLER BOX CSWNITI'%%L D |2-14-97 | (AB-4) TB2, TB3 & TB4 UPDATED TO SHOW CURRENT TERMINAL
C3(TB4-C3) — (ECS) CONFIGURATION; (B-8) LEADS CO THRU C3 UPDATED; (A-7) LEAD
f c2 (TB4—CZ) - OFF VO UPDATED: (D-3) LEAD 1A UPDATED [49429] KAR|
/ Sy
C1 (TB4_C1) I 106 (TB1 S AUTO RUN PRE-WIRED E |7=31=97 (C.D=4) PINS 28, 31, 56, 57 & 71A ADDED TO PLUGS P1 &
¥ co (TB4—CO) 70 (P21—3) | 102 (P1 7_2) 2 1 EXTEHNAL P21; (GVLOEAL) POINT TO POI?\‘{T CODVES UPD/iTED [51552] KAR|
f B85 f JUMPER F | 12-1-97 | (A-2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER" WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
MEMBRAN
MENBRANE DECAL o 6 5 TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR|
SAFEGUARD | © O O O O O} 7INEBG———— SWITCH BOTTOM 104 (P17-4) —— 2o -2 PRE_WIRED
C0C1C2C3707N L — w
TERMINAL STRIP| €0 3707 e N (GND}———— P INTERNAL
X Qf Qf Qf Q O —7N{ ) ‘ PANEL | 108 (P17-8) —— "] }_T/ JUMPER
GROUND POINT TO POINT CODE:
c16263 70 CWCS}———— — — LUG 101 P17t ] POINT TO POINT CODE: D
\ (PGND) v ¢ ) LEAD NUMBER (DEVICE TO-POSITION ON DEVICE)
- EMERGENCY
\ (O)— N GND) STOP
. !j (ESS)
l_—‘_IP4 f‘ (TB3-1) LEGEND
I [—1A(TB3-1
, | STATUS n . P21 CONNECTIONS ADS - AIR DAMPER SWITCH
B5A oA 14P 24 1A PINETTI(KIS) CWCS - CITY WATER COOL SOLENOID
PG il poy o1 22 (ETD) EBG - ENGINE BLOCK GROUND
OPTIONAL — 57 24 PIN 370 (TB5-70) ECL - ENGINE CHECK LIGHT
SAFEGUARD 13 |56 |28 [31AS2| 2 NNECTOR 4N/C ECM - ENGINE CONTROL MODULE
BREAKER CONNECTO 514N (EBG)
| ul3e] 316 pan71], 652 (£10) ECS - ENGINE CONTROL SWITCH
| 770 (K5-86) EGC - ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR CONTROL
P21 824 (ETD) ESL - ENGINE STOP LIGHT
BLACK —— 916 (ETD) ESS - EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH
. }? ﬂ/cA WLS) ETD - ENGINE TACH DRIVE
BLACK [ w F(NUM) = FUSE
= = | ':‘175 , 2":’1 : 2 L‘}g (K1-R) GND — CONTROLLER BOX GROUND
p ‘ P17 CONNECTIONS 17 13| 9|5 |1 34| |31[16 {1aN71 14 N/C HET - HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
PIN # 1 101 (ECS-3) P17 15 N/C K1 - CRANK RELAY
o 18 |14 10 | 6 | 2 13 |56 |28 [31AS2| 2
Q O g }gg (582-2) %08 101" 16 40A (PHET) K5 - GOVERNOR CONTROL RELAY
CT1  CcT2  cCT3 COMMUNICATION PRI EEcs:g 19 3 41457 70|70 " wg LCS - LOW COOLANT SENSOR
NOTE: P Lfloaftoz|, loojt6[12]8 |4 |, ,,B54 |40A14R|24 1A, 19N/C LOP - LOW OIL PRESSURE SWITCH C
CURRENT TRANSFORMER DOT OR "HI” AL 20 N/C LWT - LOW WATER TEMPERATURE SWMITCH
TOWARD GENERATOR \ -/ ENGINE HARNESS 212 ?g ([!g;) OPS - OlL PRESSURE SENDING UNIT
‘ P7 4 2 Plglel1z|e]a ]t *hsd  |aoaltan|2a f1a* 23 41/{ PLgJP P(NUM) - CONNECTOR (PLUG)
- _ D 104102 24 35A ELWT) ) PGND - CONTROLLER PANEL GROUND LUG
\ Pg 103 f101 19 3 #1AS7 70 |70 PHET - PRE-ALARM HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE
3 1
181141106 | 2 13 |56 |28 [31A 52| 2 PLOP - PRE-ALARM LOW OIL PRESSURE
DVR 2000/2010 PG OPTIONAL P17 % SFG - SAFEGUARD BREAKER
R\E/gIL_JTLi%ER PMG | LT[s ol |1 (34| |31[16 laNT71|, LB — STATIONARY LED BOARD
F- | <D P15 P1 SSEN — SPEED SENSOR
TOL{ —1 F+ Pla MAIN LOGIC STAT - STATOR
4 LEAD STATOR TB(NUM) - CONTROLLER BOARD TERMINAL STRIP
TOoV? 520 | TBS5 - SAFEGUARD BREAKER TERMINAL BLOCK K=
6 LEAD STATOR e ﬂ P13 P11 D GROUND WLS - LOW WATER LEVEL SENSOR
ToL 2L | | INPUT e WTS - WATER TEMPERATURE SENDING UNIT
4 LEAD STATOR 52M | CONDITIONING (GND) N (PGND}
TO V8 6U [——107 - = A 70 —@
N (LAMP-BOTTOM)
6 LEAD STATOR D - e
ToLs — 7 - - = N (TBi-1)———— 771\1—.
oLs L
4 LEAD STATOR |CT82| - 70 @
TO Vo LCTB1|
6 LEAD STATOR I I 7N @
|
- = - - - - -|- ‘M‘ TB1 ()
— REM GND B
GENERATOR | "~ 131] ‘ps Tmg|RST rir SP1SPZECF LF PP GNDGNDGND ————5—F)
17 33
20 17 16 5o 17 20 — ———40A —¢
20 (19 |18 |17 15 17 |18 |19 |20 TB3| 1 1 (ESSy——
31 L
! | I EE 8 |14 5| [13]1a] |16 1A H-1A ESS) —] 1ap —(H)
L3 | d 13 59 3
1 — 71
L ‘ I 12 109 |2 9 |10 12 X —@
Lo et [ 8 BE 3|15 56 8 un—K) | — TOSHEET2
l:l 2 ‘ g | [10 5 1213 2 INTERGONNEGTION AXi
AC F- Lo ! A48 ]2]1 4 - 9 o5 1 4 AX2 31A—<:>
EXCITEF PMG MAIN P16 8 P16 AX3|
ROTOR AC ROTOR| ROTO| | o o e . | e Eg e a4 4@
(& ™ 4 LEAD STATOR ‘ - - - - - - - - 108 bl 8 -
PMG cHcoPsy—F— |13 —@
RECTIFIER STATOR - - - - - - - - 109 +—= s Ll s wrs
MODULE 5 (WTS) - 4A @
[ ] : —
f,q Bl pio TB4 [0 L1 L2 13 c3 C2 C1 00 (")
|
‘ & = } \ } } [ [ 16 —(8)
=z
_ & Lrvew | L1 (D
NOTE: b < g 8 = g
FOR GENERATOR CONNEGTIONS SEE ADV-6133, CAPACITOR X 79 29 )
| = o m m m
o
= E E E &
g o "l
;N | = 6 O o0 O — A
~ «©
> >
g % 0 TB6 JJ) )
o m
£ £ AC FUSE
~ «©
> > TERMINAL ez o s
| | BLOCK LR s
poxE Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
| | | ot o SuRFAGE ANEH
Xt 0 MaY,
SSOOS/AI;E(CGDGOSO-EﬁESOR I ricnone & " e DIAGRAM, WIRING
12470/13200/13800 V, — f”“""“ DATE !
KAR 4-9-96
SEE GENERATOR CEC T oo SOAE ) CADNG, 347945A.DWG ‘snzsr 2
Lot L2 s _ CONNECTIONS T o s | BRI, 347945 ‘ Da
8 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1

Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 1, 347945A-F
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8 7 6 5 & 4 3 2 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
— - — — — — = — — — = — = - 4-9-96 NEW DRAWING [45204] KAR
ECM BOX A |2-14-97 |(B-3.-4) LEADS 5 & 7C UPDATED, WLS LEAD CONFIGURATION
UPDATED [49429] KAR
B | 7=31-97 (GLOBAL) POINT TO POINT CODES UPDATED [51552] KAR
ENGINE LIGHT/ DIAGNOSTIC BOX C [12-1-87 | (A-2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER" WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR|
452 (TB7-5) ( ( (
N 053 (TBE-3) o 4 T —P24 (<7 @A I
~
953 (SW1-3) SW2 é um_-l, g P24 CONNECTIONS T P D
= @ 1 1
: 451 (TB7-4) — ) = 2 2 @ PIN # A 900 (TBS) ¥
BT 73 237 E B 901 (TB8-2) @—70 &
C 439 (ECL) o
DN/C . 7N (TB5_7N: 0
N 400 (TB8-8—— E 953 (SW1-3) FROM e ™ (TBs=7N)
439 (TB7-3) —— SW1 FNe SHEET 1 (cy—mn - - - - - - - - - - - 400
439 E5L) — 2 I Z n 439
528 (TB7-7) —1 7:3 f 3 @
w
N 953 (P24-E) 5 5 g |
953 (SW2-2)— 37 3 IS BATTERY | —
L T T
ALTERNATOR
P I ggerege
BOX [ N N aoaooao
vvvvvvvv oUW W W W
GROUND X ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥ X ¥ O @Cooeioe T
) R EEEEE. 10N !
— |
s mmy _— BLK (P25-5)
TB7
— 11sM—fO 1 O 115 P25 1)————— - n
— 419 —0 2 O 419 (ECL) BATTERY A BATTERY B = C
— 4399—03 ngg §5\2,V51'3%) —— 12 VDC 12VDC : |
_ astRe1O 4 Ol _481 (sw2g) — 241 P2 H) [l[F1 oy [l]— RED BATT B(+)) €|
— 451R2—O 5 Of—452 (SW2-1) | — 2% (P27-G) (l[F2 20A) [l RED BATT B~(+)) ™~
—  509—}0 6 O 508 (ESL) —
s lorolseewig | 28 P27-K) l[Fa oy [l RED @ATT B~4)) ———
FROM — 542M—O 8 Oy 542 (BG) ———— 242 (P27-J) -F4 (20A) RED (BATT B-(+)) L 70(TB5-70
ENGINE —| 542 Po54y—— Vo (I 4 BOA) [0 A_‘ AT A_‘ . )
ECM TB8 L 245 (P27-M) F5 (20A) |||| RED (BATT B-(+))
z n - T 1 ]
—  900—FO 1 O] 900 (P24-A) 244 (P27-L) {l[Fs (20A) [l RED (BATT B~(+)) BATTERY A BATTERY B =
—  901—{O 2 O 901 (P24-B——— - — 12VDC 12VDC -
—  953—1O 3 O4— BLK (BATT-(=)) 0P CWC SOLENOID =
— — I\ 953 (sW2-2) OPTIONAL
916M—O 4 O (CWCS)
— 510—050 14P
— 952M—106 0O 71
— s08M—1fO 7
a0 SW1-1 ‘
[O 8 07400 (SW1-1)——— 14N (P21-5) 542
7N (TB5-7N)
400 (P25-2) EBNLgICNKE N
[ GROUND N
@70 (EBG) =
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 31A (P21-10)
@ 5 7 7C (TB3-7C) B
5 (TB3-5)
NOTE: @4% 40A (P21-16) N P25 CONNECTIONS
REMOVE ECM CANNON ANET 115 (1871
CONNECTOR AND CONNECT 2400 (TB8-8)
LEADS TO TB6 & TB7 AS 3439 (TB7-3) 953 115
I 4 4542 (TB7-8)
. POWER CONNECTOR HGH  qiNbiNG  PRESS, Low L oNe
ENINE (w\_lrlg) SENDING  WATER LEVEL ~ COOLANT OXOXO) OIO0XO;
SWITCH OPS SENSOR SENSOR
(PHET) o WLS) 1es) ®®O®E ®Owe
{ : V34 —
FROM | DUAL H.E.T, AND P,H.E.T, SWITCH pos pos
SHEET 1 USED ON SOME ENGINES, [ 542 400
P27 CONNECTIONS @ 13 13 (P21-22)
PIN # A BLK (BATT A-(-)) 41A (P21-23)
B BLK (BATT A-(-)) @ 4A 35A (P21-24) N
C BLK (BATT A-()) @ asn [
D BLK (BATT A-()) Low o PROSSURE
E BLK(BATT A-(-)) WATER P%ROE\gS%IEE SWITCH
ol BT o B ormr
H241 (F1) P FLoP) = L
4242 (F4) @—16
K 243 (F3)
L 244 EFSi @ s2 16 (P21-9) WHITE \ A
M 245 (F5) 1 - 82 (P21-6) SHIELD. ‘
NN/ {u)--2 2 (P21-2) BLACK— ENGINE
;gﬁ( (BATT A-(-)) o4 | 24 (P21-8} RED TACH
& { : . DRIVE [Ty e———
SNC E1D) SRS
I Lot ANGLES £ 12 ©
R ) SURFAGE AINISH
Xt 0 MaY,
R VM
APPROVALS DATE DIAGRAM! WI RI NG
PRAW kAR 4-9-96 _
ETr— Paveve s ] SN 3479458,DWG ‘s”:” 2-2
FPPROVER gL ress | e 347945 ‘ D
8 7 6 5 7 4 \ 3 \ 2 1
Point-to-Point Wiring Diagram, Sheet 2, 347945B-C
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8 7 5 $ 4 2 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
- 7=23-96 NEW DRAWING [47622] KAR|
- = - - - = - = - - = A | 3-4-97 (B~3) OPT, PRIME POWER SWITCH ADDED, [48974] LRH|
J U NCTION BOX B | 6-27-97 E::f;:]-ﬁ) LEADS 70R & 70C ADDED; (A=8) NOTE 2 ADDED =
C | 12-1-87 (A=2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER” WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
| € NC NO OPTIONAL OPTIONAL CUSTOMER CONNECTION KIT (SEE NOTE #2) TLEBLOGK (52692 o
‘ 1 DEFINED COMMON |
FAULT RELAY
KIT CONNECTIONS § g &8 8 = § s “ 8 8 8 8 8 I g y 8 g 3 5 NOTE: TRANSFER SWITCH TERMINAL DESIGNATIONS
[~ OUT K1 — ‘ I I I I I I I MAY VARY FROM THOSE SHOWN HERE. VERIFY
THE CORRECT DESIGNATIONS USING THE APP- D
| _ < - y A\ - OPTIONAL ROPRIATE TRANSFER SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM.
T o 9 REMOTE  (TERMINALS 3 AND 4, REMOTE
! START  START/STOP SWITCH OR ENGINE START
OPTIONAL SISIN SWITCH  CONTACTS ON TRANSFER SWITCH)
COMMON AN LOW FUEL SWITCH
ALARM CONNECTIONS LOCATED IN MAIN TANK
| NON AS PROVIDED BY
| FUEL TANK SUPPLIER BATTERY
GROUND
631
OPTIONAL BATTERY
: CHARGER CONNECTIONS
611 BATT. CHARGER FAULT
FOR REMOTE ‘ _ _ - _
ANNUNCIATOR :
SEE SHEET 2 OF 2 OPTIONAL c
RUN
RELAY |
- - - - - T - - - - |- KIT ‘
D - r— - - - T CONNECTIONS
1A
‘AE SAFEGUARD RED
p-—e TERMINALSTRIP
OPTIONAL I soanez o
REMOTE EMERGENCY STOP on | M BLACK [
KIT CONNECTION \ -
(70) BATTERY VOLTAGE PRESENT
INTERCONNECT BOARD OUTPUT CONNECTIONS — ONLY WHEN GENERATOR IS OPERATING.
B 2§¥ ‘SETD SP1 SP2 BCF LF
TB1-1 ENGINE GROUND ® . ‘ - - - - - - - -
TB1-2 ENGINE GROUND @) . ) — TB2 [t 2 3 4 5 6 POWER SWITCH
TB1-3 ENGINE GROUND & -F5s ()
TB1-4 ENGINE GROUND L@. 18 o2 o e——) OPTIONAL
TB1-5 PANEL LAMP OUTPUT a1 o—()— . ONE ISOLATED ALARM s
TB1-6 RDO-10 HIGH BATTERY VOLTAGE | — @, ey — CONTACT
TB1-7 RDO-9 SPEED SENSOR FAULT —@® 1 o o—(e2)—] = KIT GONNECTIONS
: H 3[ o
TB1-8 RDO-7 LOW COOLANT LEVEL L prye on sy =
TB1-9 RDO-5 AIR DAMPER (56) L@) "y o+—foA— = CIRC LATBNG ®
TB1-10 NIA RELAY OUTPUT (80) @)oo o INTERCONNECTION = OVERSPEED s BLO
TB1-11 OVERCRANK RELAY OUTPUT (12) N ) 9 s BOARD 60| (TYPICAL PUMP BLOCK
TB1-12 LOW BATTERY VOLTAGE RELAY OUTPUT (62) | o8 2 7] o CONNECTION) HEATER
TB1-13 LOW COOLANT TEMPERATURE RELAY QUTPUT (35) o720 80|
TB1-14 LOW OIL PRESSURE RELAY OUTPUT (38) ‘ o elB° ol o]
TB1-15 HIGH COOLANT TEMPERATURE RELAY OUTPUT (36) o120 10l o
TB1-16 LOW OIL PRESSURE WARNING RELAY OUTPUT (41) || 270 — L (A) TOSHEET 2
TB1-17 HIGH COOLANT TEMP. WARNING RELAY OUTPUT (40) LO@ 2% [20 of-ad——)
TB1-18 42A ‘ 2 8 Mg o—fen—
TB1-19 42A ;(:%*@ 2 8 (}
TB1-20 42A O o 1 L
TB1-21 DVR DOWN VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
TB1-22 DVR COMMON VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
TB1-23 DVR UP VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
TB1-24 RDO-8 EPS SUPPLYING LOAD
TB1-25 RDO-6 OVERVOLTAGE
TB1-26 RDO-4 ENGINE COOLDOWN (70C)
TB1-27 RDO-3 GENERATOR RUNNING (70R)
TB1-28 RDO-2 DEFINED COMMON FAULT (32A)
TB1-29 RDO-1 NFPA 110 COMM, FAULT (32) CONTROLLER / METER BOX
TB1-30 SYSTEM READY RELAY OUTPUT (60) - - - - - - - -
TB1-31 E-STOP RELAY OUTPUT (48) A
TB1-32 BATTERY CHARGER FAULT RELAY QUTPUT (61)
TB1-33 LOW FUEL RELAY OUTPUT (63)
TB1-34 OVERSPEED RELAY OUTPUT (39)
NOTES: T
1. RDO-1 THRU RDO-10 ARE CUSTOMER DEFINEABLE WITH FACTORY DEFAULTS LISTED. s £ e
DEFINED COMMON FAULT FACTORY DEFAULT SETTING: E-STOP, OVERSPEED, LOW T s
OIL PRESSURE, HIGH ENGINE TEMPERATURE & OVERCRANK. e ™ DIAGRAM,
E INTERCONNECTION
2. TERMINAL 26 OF CUSTOMER CONNECTION KIT IS NOT USED. TAPE OVER IN HARNESS, KAR |72t | o T
I LCKLD. s 9-5-96 1" B354246A,dwg ‘ 1=2
FPPROVER gL aose | e 354246 ‘ D
8 \ 7 5 4 4 2 \ 1

Decision-Makera 340 Accessory Connections, Accessories, 354246A-C
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NOTE: TRANSFER SWITCH
TERMINAL DESIGNATIONS MAY VARY FROM

[ I I

THOSE SHOWN PR, VERIFY THE CORECT ‘ [© O[9 9]0 O[O O[0 9] O[O S0 O]9 9]0 90 O[9 O]® O[O § ‘
DESIGNATIONS USING THE APPROPRIATE K1 K2 K3 K4 K5 Ke K7 K8 K9 K10 K11 K12 K13 K14
TRANSFER SWITCH WIRING DIAGRAM, e ‘ ‘
39 N 12 36 38 60 80 41 48 61 62 63 35 40
REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR
} |
I A e ! ‘
EIREEEEE EEE R EE R or— =S
85233889 88588887
428 &‘II-I[% P
_ _ _ _ _ FBA-1 _ _ _ _ _
OPTIONAL DECISION MONITOR CONNECTIONS ANNUNGIATOR
CUSTOMER SUPPLIED WIRES (@@= FUf[)Ef,\'/-lgCK
#N & #42B WIRE REQUIRE
100 FT. — 18-20 GA. 1,
500 FT. - 14 GA.
1000 FT. - 10 GA.
N
SIGNAL WIRES NOTE:
18-20 GA, TO 1000 FT. CONTRACTOR TO HARDWIRE "P” TO BATTERY ST EMeE e~
POSITIVE ENGINE CONNECTION, AND *N* TO TSN e v
NOTE: IF ADDITIONAL LOAD IS ADDED BATTERY NEGATIVE ENGINE CONNECTION. e i
RESIZE N & 42B AS REQUIRED USE WIRE HARNESS PROVIDED AND CUT & racnons £ Vs = DIAGRAM
TERMINATE AS REQUIRED. rrrovs_|_oire INTERCONNECGTION
EL=Ta. o008 SORE gy SN 354246B,dwg ‘W” 2.2
FPPROVER gL aose | e 354246 ‘ D
6 5 4 4 \ 3 \ 2 \ 1

6 5 $ 4 3 2 1
REV| DATE REVISION By | ¥
- |7-23-96 |NEW DRAWING [47622] KAR
A | 12-1-97 (A=2) "DIGITAL CONTROLLER” WAS "DEC 340" ON SPECTRUM
TITLEBLOCK [52692] KAR|
TOSHEET1 (A
10 RELAY BOLPOOOOO® G ®
| DRY CONTACT KIT |
| | D
\ [o[o[S6[o[S[o O[S [o[d]INPUT
g Y ¥ ¥geg g gee L e Lee
< X
| |
| |
— OUTK1 —— OUTK2 —— OUTK3 ——OUTK4 —— OUTK5 —— OUTK6 —— OUT K7 OUT K8 —— OUT K9 ——OUT K10 —|
T T
| NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C |
| OVERSPEED OVERCRANK HIGHENGINE  LOW OIL LOW WATER LOW BATTERY AR PRE-ALARM  PRE-ALARM  gMERGENCY |
TEMPERATURE PRESSURE TEMPERATURE VOLTAGE DAMPER HIGH ENGINE LOW OIL STOP
TEMPERATURE PRESSURE
OPTIONAL TEN ISOLATED ALARM CONTACTS KIT CONNECTIONS
(TYPICAL CONNECTIONS)
C
REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR
DRY CONTACT BOX
‘ MOUNTED AT GEN ‘
WIRING HARNESS : ‘
TO CONTROLLER BOARD
L
‘ 42 2 39 12 36 38 60 80 41 48 61 62 63 35 40 ‘
TRANSFER SWITCH ! 14 RELAY !
DRY CONTACT KIT
:AU)GLLAR\(()(N:C')I";R?VCSL?EI’;{AgWJgS 10 ¢ @) 1 [CTO0ToTo o o6 o o666 0o o]o]o]0]INPUT
CONTACTOR ASSEMBLY. No | g YT gege T L QeL e Qe oo < |
1 | < ¥ X ¥ ¥ ¥
DO NOT APPLY ANY VOLTAGE | 12— ! !
TO THESE CONTACTS. NC &
13 N N B

Decision-Makera 340 Accessory Connections, Remote Annunciator Kit, 10-Relay/14-Relay, 354246B-A
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